© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021

DELAWARE RI VER BASI N COWM SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT OF AUDI O- RECORDED COWM SSI ON HEARI NG

DECEMBER 15, 2021
4:00 P.M

18 CFR PARTS 410 AND 440 | MPORTATI ONS OF WATER

| NTO AND EXPORTATI ONS OF WATER FROM THE DELAWARE
Rl VER BASI N, DI SCHARGES OF WASTEWATER FROM HI GH
VOLUME HYDRAULI C FRACTURI NG AND RELATED ACTI VI TI ES

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021

APPEARANCES

Hearing O ficer: Kristen Bowman Kavanagh

Conment er s:
Joan Farb

Ant hony Ri zzell o
Eric Wl tman
Loui se Washer
Judy Rosen
Aurel |l e Sprout
A et o Pucci
Ann Di xon
Maryl ou Ferrara
Coryn Wbl k
Faith Zerbe

Ni ck Flynn

Joe Basralian

Andrew McG at h

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021

MS. BOAVAN KAVANAGH
Good evening. M nane is Kristen Bowman
Kavanaugh and on behalf of the Del aware Ri ver
Basi n Comm ssion, welcone to this evening's
public hearing. | amthe deputy executive
director for the DRBC and I will be serving as
the Hearing O ficer for this proceeding. As
the hearing officer, nmy primary role is to
ensure that we conduct an orderly hearing that
all ows individuals who wish to do so to
provide oral comments and testinony that w |
becone a part of the administrative record for
the rulemaking that | wll describe shortly.
| would like to thank the public for
attending. This public hearing is being held
renotely and has been advertised as such on
the DRBC website via social nedia and in
federal and state regi ster publications.
Menbers of the public may attend the
proceedings virtually on either the Zoom
Webi nar platformor the DRBC YouTube channel.
However, those who desire to speak this
evening nmay participate only by joining the
Zoom Webi nar, which is interactive. Wile

t hese types of neetings and webi nars are not

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021

new, please allow ne to offer a few
announcenents and rem nders for this public
hearing. | wll ask for your patience if we
have to pause to address any technical or
procedural issues related to the renote
platfornms. When you joined the Zoom Wbi nar
as an attendee, you wll not have the sane
neeting features that you nmay be used to with
Zoom neeting or other simlar renote neeting
platfornms. Specifically, you do not initially
have canmera or m crophone access. |f you have
regi stered in advance to speak at this
evening's hearing or if time allows us to
accommodat e you as an unregi stered speaker,
your m crophone wll be enabled when it is
your turn to provide coments. The public
hearing is al so bei ng broadcast for view ng on
DRBC s YouTube channel. However, if you would
i ke to speak, you nust join the Zoom webi nar
platformto be able to participate. You wll
not be able to provide oral comments via the
YouTube broadcast. You may al so participate
by phone using one of the nunbers provided on
the DRBC website. If you desire to speak, you

are encouraged to use your conputer connection

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021

for both audio and video. In any case, please
do not use your phone and conputer

si nul taneously for audio, as this nay result
in echoes or other interference. Comments
provi ded using a chat feature, if avail able,
during the hearing on any platformw || not
becone part of the adm nistrative record. The
procedure and a link for submtting witten
coments on the record are provided on the
DRBC website. Only oral comments provided
during this or one of the other three hearings
and witten conments provided according to the
procedures on the DRBC website will becone
part of the adm nistrative record. |If you are
provi ding oral comments today, it is not
necessary for you to also submt witten
conmments, although you certainly may do so.
The draft rules that are the subject of this
heari ng were proposed by the Del aware Ri ver
Basi n Conm ssion to anmend the Conm ssion's

Wat er Code, Special Regul ati ons and Water
Quality Regul ations regarding the inportation
and exportation of water and wastewater into
and fromthe Del aware Ri ver Basin and the

di scharge of wastewater from high vol une

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021

hydraulic fracturing or HVHF. A notice of
proposed rul emaki ng, along with text of the
draft rul es and supporting docunents were
posted on the DRBC website on QOctober 28th,
2021 and have been published in the Federal
Regi ster and Basin State registers.

| nformati on about the draft rules and the
public process will remain avail able on the
Comm ssion's website throughout the process.
As part of this rul emaking, the Comm ssion is
in the process of having the key rul emaki ng
docunents translated into Spanish. These

i ncl ude the notice of proposed rul emaki ng and
public hearing and the text of the proposed
amendnents for each of the three affected
conponents of the Comm ssion's regul ations.
To request the translation of these docunents
into a | anguage ot her than Spani sh, you may
e-mail a request to transl at e@RBC. gov.
Transl ati on requests wll be considered on a
case by case basis. In addition, to translate
DRBC web pages to any of nultiple | anguages,
pl ease use the Google translation w dget

| ocated in the upper right of each web page.

I n accordance with the Conm ssioner's February

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021

25t h, 2021 resolution and directive, the

Commi ssion i s proposing anmendnents to its
conprehensi ve plan and regul ations to better
provi de for the planning, conservation,
utilization, devel opnent, nanagenent and
control of the basin's water resources in
connection with the inportation of water,

i ncludi ng wastewater into the basin, the
exportation of water, including wastewater
fromthe basin and the di scharge of wastewater
from HVHF and HVHF rel ated activities. The
Commi ssi on proposes to anend the water code by
clarifying the circunstances in which
expectations of water, including wastewater
fromthe basin and inportations of water,

i ncl udi ng wastewater into the basin are

consi dered by the Conm ssion and the factors
to be used in eval uati ng whet her such proposed
i nports and exports of water nmay be approved.
The proposed anendnents will not apply to

i nportations and exportations that existed
prior to the effective date of any final

rules, but are proposed to apply to increases
in the rate or volunme of existing inportations

and exportations. The special regul ations

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021

regardi ng HVHF by the addition -- pardon ne.
The Comm ssion al so proposes to anend its
speci al regul ati ons regardi ng each HVHF by the
addition of a finding that the discharge of
wast ewat er from HVHF and HVHF rel at ed
activities poses significant, immedi ate and
long-termrisks to the devel opnent,
conservation, utilization, managenent and
preservation of the basin's water resources
and that controlling future pollution by
prohi biting such discharge is required to
ef fectuate the conprehensive plan, avoid
injury to the waters of the basin as
contenpl ated by the conprehensive plan, and
protect the public health and preserve the
waters of the basin for uses in accordance
with the conprehensive plan. The finding is
acconpani ed by a provision prohibiting the
di scharge to waters or |and of the basin of
treated or untreated wastewater from HVHF and
HVHF rel ated activities. Copies of the
proposed rul es can be found on the DRBC
websi t e.

This is one of four public hearings

schedul ed on this natter. In addition to

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021

accepting oral comrents at these public

heari ngs, the Conm ssion is accepting witten
conmments through 5:00 PM Eastern Tine on
Friday, February 22nd -- 28th, 2022. Witten
comments wll receive the sane consideration
as oral comments. Witten coments can be
submtted online using a link that is posted
on the DRBC website. |[|f you do not have
access to a conputer or the Internet and you
would i ke to submt witten comments, you nmay
request an exception by witing to the DRBC as
follows: Attention Conm ssion secretary,

DRBC, PO Box 7360, West Trenton, NJ 08628.
Today' s proceedi ngs are being recorded and a
transcript will be created that will becone a
part of the decision-making record for the
proposed rules. The recordings are being nmade
to enabl e the DRBC commi ssioners to hear your
comments, even though they cannot attend the
hearings, and to allow the DRBC staff in
consultation with the Conm ssioners to prepare
a detailed comment and response docunent that
addresses the i ssues and concerns you rai se.

| will now describe how the hearing wll

pr oceed.

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 10

First, the Conmm ssion Thanks all of you
who have registered in advance to speak today.
Your doing so has hel ped the staff to prepare
for these proceedings. Two hours have been
allotted for this hearing. [|f you have not
regi stered in advance and wi sh to provi de oral
coments, limted tinme may be avail able to
accommopdate you within the hearing tinefrane.
| will nmake that determ nation after all those
who preregistered and are in attendance have
spoken. Pl ease renenber that there are
procedures on the DRBC website for submtting
witten coments, which receive the sane
consi deration as oral conments provided here
today. Wien | call your nane fromthe |ist of
regi stered speakers, we will attenpt to find
your nane in the list of Zoom webi nar
attendees. |If we cannot find, typically you
can hel p out by using the raise hand feature,

which is typically located at the center

bottom of the screen. If you are using a
phone to call into the hearing, we may only be
seei ng a phone nunber rather than a nane. |If

we call your nane, press star nine to raise

your hand. You may need to unnute on your end

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 11

of the connection, as well, and you can test

t he audi o before beginning. You should plan
on limting your comments to about three

m nutes. Once you exceed the permtted tine,
the timer screen will turn red and | wll
likely ask you to wap up your conmments.

Pl ease renmenber you will have the opportunity
to followup in witing, if you w sh

Speakers are asked to state their nanme and
affiliation, if any, and to direct all
comments to the hearing officer. Please offer
your conments in a respectful nmanner. As a
hearing officer, | reserve the right to decide
i f your presentation is not consistent with

t he purpose of this hearing and as such, |
can't end your ability to provide coments at
anytinme with or without warning, depending
upon the circunstances. |If as a part of your
coment you ask a question, please do not
expect a response during the hearing.
Questions and comments will be addressed as
part of the comrent and response docunent that
Wl be prepared by the Comm ssion after the
comrent period has closed. A list of

frequently asked questions concerning this

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 12

rul emaki ng has been posted on the DRBC
website, as well. After all the speakers who
have regi stered in advance and are in

att endance have provided comments, if tine
permts, | wll then ask unregistered
attendees who wi sh to speak to use the raise
hand feature to indicate their intention to
provi de oral comments. Unregistered speakers
wll be invited in the order your hands are
raised to provide coment until the two hour
heari ng durati on has been reached. If tine
does not permt you an opportunity to provide
oral comrents at this hearing, please renenber
that there are procedures on the DRBC website
for submtting witten conmments, which receive
t he sanme consideration as oral comments

provi ded here today.

So what happens next? After all
public input is received, the DRBC staff and
comm ssioners will devel op a coment and
response docunent that addresses the concerns
rai sed during the public process. The
Comm ssioners will consider changes to the
proposed rule in response to the comrents

received and will either act at a public

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021

13

neeting to approve the rul es as proposed,
approve the rules with changes or reject the
proposed rules. Alternatively, the
Comm ssi oners may conmmence a separate

rul emaki ng to consider substantially different
rul e changes. The decision nmakers on this and
al | rul emaki ngs by the Comm ssion are the
Comm ssi oners thensel ves who may act through
their appointed alternates. The Conm ssioners
are the governors of the four basin states,

Del aware, New Jersey, New York and

Pennsyl vani a, and on behalf of the federal
governnent, the division commander of the
North Atlantic Division of the US Arny Corps
of Engi neers.

Il wll now share ny screen to show the
three m nute countdown tinmer and proceed to
invite those who have registered in advance to
provide their coments. It wll be just a
nmonment while I do this. Thank you for your
patience. | will announce the list of
regi stered speakers in order in groups of five
so that you can be prepared for your nane to
be called. The first five speakers in order

who are registered in advance are Joan Farb,

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 14

Ant hony Ri zzell o, Eric Wl tman, Kathleen
Ancuta and Loui se Washer. | w Il now | ook for
Joan Farb on the list of attendees and if you
are here and you're able to raise your hand,
that can help ne find you, but |I do actually
have you, Joan, so no need to raise your hand.
| will now allow you to talk. You nay need to
unnute on your end as well, and please do a
sound check. Let ne try that again, Joan.
Ckay. You should be able to speak now after
you unnute on your end.

M5. FARB: Ckay. Can you hear
nme now?

MS. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: | can,
yes. Kindly state your nane and your
affiliation, if any, before providing your
conment s.

M5. FARB: Ckay. Joan Farb and
a residence in Newtown, Bucks County. | wanna
t hank t he Comm ssion for having public comment
on the proposed regul ations for the
i nportation of fracking wastewater and the
exportation of water for fracking and its
related activities. One of nmy fond nenories

fromel enentary school was Pennsyl vani a

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021

15

history on television. It was a new,

i nnovative use for the nedia for teaching and
enacted for the TV generation. | specially
enj oyed | earning about Ben Franklin's
acconpl i shnents, including being Anerica's
first conservationists. He once said, when
the well is dry, we know the worth of water.
Unfortunately, his aphorismrings true today
wi th the beginning of water wars. The
Washi ngt on Post reported on Novenber 21st,
2021, there's a conflict over water rights in
t he Kl amath Basin between the Native Americans
and the farners and ranchers. This area
overl apping California and Oregon had the

wor st drought in history due to clinmate
change. Although the DRBC i s taking neasures
to mtigate the effects of clinmate change,
Commi ssioners, you will be negating your
efforts if you allow the exportation of water
for fracking activities and inportation of
fracking wastewater. Just one well uses 10
mllion gallons of water. It would be a

depl etable | oss, irreplaceable and direct,

di srupting the hydrol ogic cycle already

affected by extrenme weather. The fracking

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 16

wast ewat er i nportation would al so be
detrinmental. Although the proposed
regul ati ons prohibit the wastewater being
di scharged directly into water and | and, ot her
met hods such as incineration and thernal
oxidation with coils hazards air em ssions not
regul ated by the DRBC. Furthernore, allow ng
such regul ati ons, Comm ssioners, you're
enabling an industry that plays a najor part
in climte change. Methane is the main
conponent of natural gas and escapes through
wel | s, conpressor stations and pipelines with
| eaks that have not been contained. Methane
contributes 86 tines nore than CO2 at nospheric
warm ng and a short period of tine, according
to the Intergovernnental Panel on Cinmate
Change reported in the Scientific American on
Decenber 22, 2015. WlliamPelletier, a 13
year old Canadian of the First Nation told the
UN Council Water Day, March 22nd, 2018 to
warrior up. Stop polluting the planet and
give the water the sane rights and protections
of human bei ngs.

Pl ease, Conmi ssioners, warrior up and

ban both the inportation of fracking

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 17

wast ewat er and exploitation of water for
fracking and its related activities. Thank
you.

M5. BOAWWAN KAVANAGH:  Thank you
for your comments. The next speaker on our
list of registrants is Anthony Rizzello. | do
see that Anthony is -- Anthony, | wll now
allow you to talk. Kindly do a sound check
while | reset the tinmer. You may need to
unmut e vi deo.

MR, RI ZZELLO Thank you for the
opportunity to speak. 1'd just like to
mention that | echo what Joan Farb has
mentioned to the DRBC. | amnot in favor of
the current proposed proposal that they have.
| think they need to do a full ban on
wast ewat er treatnment and the Del aware River
Basin. | have a personal reason for that. M
well water is 3/4 of a mle fromthe Del aware
River and I amin Holland Township and | woul d
be very upset if ny well water were to be
eventual ly contam nated with waste water
toxic chem cals or maybe radi oactive
chemcals. | can't imagine living in ny house

havi ng a special filtration systemjust so |

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 18

can take a shower. A second reason why |I'm
against this proposal is that | live within a
town that's along the river that relies on
tourism | can't imagi ne what woul d happen to
the tourismthat's reeling right now fromthe
pandenic to have to deal with the water that
peopl e woul d hear could be possibly toxic, so
| would inmagine all the river towns would be
very upset if their tourismwere to be
suddenly affected by the Del aware Ri ver bei ng
contam nated by a spill or sonme kind of

m shap. That's all | have to say. Thank you
very nmuch for this opportunity to speak.

M5. BOAWWAN KAVANAGH: Thank you
for your comments. Qur next registered
speaker is Eric Weltman. Before | allow you
to talk, Eric, I wll note for the record that
we currently have 25 attendees on the Zoom
webi nar and one viewer on our YouTube live
stream FEric, | will now allow you to talk.
You may need to end nute on your end, as well,
before you do a sound check.

MR. VELTMAN. Can you hear ne?

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: | can

State your name and affiliation, if any,

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 19

bef ore you provide your conments.

MR. WVELTMAN:. My name is Eric
Wel tman and |' m a Brookl yn based seni or
organi zer wth Food and Water Watch, al ong
with the Del aware Ri verkeeper and ot her
allies, we're proud nenbers of the DRBC Frack
Ban Coalition and |I'm here today to send a
nmessage to the four governors, including ny
own Kat hy Hochul and the Biden adm nistration,
who conprise the Comm ssion. Institute a
conpl ete ban on all fracking rel ated
activities in the region. | nust also comment
on the public comment process for these draft
regul ations. There needs to be nore. Mre
heari ngs and nore neans for submtting
coments. You nust hold hearings in January
and you nust allow coments, accept conments
via e-mail. Anything | ess would be a clear
abdi cation of your noral and | egal
obligations. The DRBC nust conpletely ban
fracki ng waste w thout any | oophol es and ban
water withdrawal s for fracking outside the
wat ershed. This is but one step, an inportant
one, a necessary one in the process of noving

the region and the nation off all fossil

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021

20

fuels, a goal essential to protecting our
climate, our communities, our future and of
course our water, which is threatened by the
entire life cycle of fracking, including the
toxi c chem cals and radioactive materials
contained within fracking waste. Fracking,
fluid injections are exenpt fromthe rul es of
the federal Safe Drinking Water Act and
conpani es can withhold the identity of

chem cals used to frack a well because they
are trade secrets. O the known chem cals, 14
are known to cause or are possible human
carci nogens and nany are linked to

devel opnental health and reproductive
problens. In addition to the original fluids
t hat are punped underground, drilling and
fracking can bring naturally occurring

contam nants |ike brines and radi oactive

mat erial fromunderground to the surface and
t he produced wastewater. The precise
constituents of the wastewater vary dependi ng
on the geology of the extraction site, but it
can contain salts |i ke chlorides, brom des and
sul fides of cal cium magnesi um and sodi um

netals, oil, grease and dissol ved organics,

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 21

and radi oactive materials. These chem cals
can cause cancer, disrupt the endocrine
system affect the nervous i mune system and
cardi ovascul ar systens and affect sensory
organs and the respiratory system There are
no good, safe ways to di spose of, nmanage or
treat fracking waste. The best way to stop
t hese radi oactive and chem cal | aden waste
fromfurther inperiling our communities and
environnment is by banning, drilling and
fracking and all fracking reactivities,
including all forms of fracking waste storage,
transport, reuse or disposal in the Del aware
wat er shed.

In conclusion, on behalf of Food and
Water Watch, | call on the four governors,
i ncluding ny owmn Kat hy Hochul, as well as the
Bi den adm nistration, to close the | oophol es,
cl ose the | oophol es, close the I oophol es,
cl ose | oophol es, protect our water, protect
our health, protect our comunities,
envi ronnment, and, again, expand the public
participation process to include hearings in
January and all owi ng people to submt conments

via e-mail. Thank you.

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 22

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: Thank you
for your comments. Qur next registered
speaker is Kathleen Ancuta. | am not seeing
Kat hl een's nane on the list of registered
attendees. If you are here, kindly raise your
hand using the feature in center bottom of
your screen. | wll give you a few seconds to
identify yourself if you are present. Not
seeing a raised hand, | will nove on to our
next registered speaker, Louise Washer. | did
see Louise a nonent ago. Let ne find her
again. Thank you. Louise, | will now all ow
you to talk. Kindly check your sound while I
reset the tiner.

M5. WASHER: (Ckay. Can you hear
me?

M5. BOMWAN KAVANAGH | can
Pl ease state your nane and affiliation, if
any, before begi nning your conments.

M5. WASHER: My nane is Louise

Washer. | live along the Delaware River. M
well is actually about 200 feet fromthe
river. | support the previous comments.

Thank you for letting ne conment tonight. |

do volunteer with an organi zati on that works

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 23

to protect insect habitat and | just wanted to
say | canme to that work because of an
experience | had 30 years ago along the

Del aware River when ny brother-in-law, an

ent onol ogi st and evol uti onary bi ol ogi st at the
Museum of Natural History took ne down to the
river and picked up a rock fromthe water and
showed ne the macro invertebrate | arvae on the
underside of it. Wat he said at that tine
was, this is how you know a river has not been
polluted. Once a river has been polluted, you
wi |l never again have this sort of rich

di versity of invertebrate species. That
changed nmy |ife and changed ny under st andi ng
of this amazing, fragile river that we have.
Unli ke nost rivers, the Del aware, a scenic --
wild and scenic river in a national estuary
recogni zed by Congress is clean enough to
support many of the nost vul nerable shellfish
and i nsect species. Ones that require clean
wat er along with the fish, birds, manmal
speci es that depend upon them W know from
the UN report on biodiversity from 2019 that

t he steepest declines in nunbers of species

have occurred in freshwater ecosystens. 83%

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 24

of vertebrate species have been | ost since the
1970s. The UN is urging governnents to act
now to neet the challenges highlighted in this
report. The DRBC has just such an opportunity
now to be a | eader on this issue by anendi ng

t he proposed regulations in question to
protect the watershed fromall pollution from
the oil and gas industry, including the inport
of all wastewater fromthe fracking industry
and to protect the river's integrity by
banni ng the export of its vital waters for use
and contam nation and fracking. A variety of
studies within the |ast four years by Penn
State University and ot hers have confirned
that many chem cals harnful to all life are
present in conventional oil and gas

wast ewat er, including endocrine disruptors,
radi oacti ve substances, and PFAS. Any i nport
of wastewater fromfracking for storage
process, reuse, discharge or disposal wll
result in pollution of the basin, as we have
seen in other areas repeatedly. Wen
wastewater is transported, it spills, as has
been docunented by the EPA. Polluted fracking

wast ewat er has nade its way into the

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 25

Pennsyl vani a environnent already. W know
that in Pennsylvania wastewater is being
spread on roadways as the industry takes
advant age of | oophol es and regul ati ons.
Possi bl e spills polluting through | oophol es
are not risks worth taken given the critical

i nportance of this freshwater habitat. This
wild and scenic river, this base to our |ocal
econom es, this drinking water for 17 mllion
peopl e, including nyself, ny famly, please
protect our river. Thank you so nmuch. | also
just want to ask that you extend the public
coment period to ensure a fair process for
hearing fromthe Community stakehol ders, as
wel | . Thank you.

M5. BOAMWAN KAVANAGH  Thank you
for your coments. | will now announce the
next five registered speakers in order so that
you can be prepared for when your turn cones
up. Those would be Jane Shields. M
apol ogies. Gegory Sullivan, Judy Rosen
Janet Drew, Aurelle Sprout. GCene Shield, I'm
not sure that | saw you on the list, but |
will check one nore tinme and if you are here,

kindly raise your hand using the rai se hand

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 26

feature on the bottom center of your screen.
| will give you a nonent to do that if you are
present. Not seeing a hand raised, | wll
nmove on to our next speaker, Gegory Sullivan
| also did not see G egory on the list of
attendees, but if you are present, kindly
rai se your hand again. |[|'ll give you a few
nonments to do that. Not seeing G egory
Sullivan's raised hand, | will proceed to our
next registered speaker. Judy Rosen. | do
see a Judy on the list of attendees. There's
not a | ast nanme associated with it, so |ooks
i ke you did raise your hand, so that nust be
you, Judy, | will now allow you to talKk.
Ki ndly check your sound first.

M5. ROSEN:. Hell o.

M5. BOMWAN KAVANAGH | can hear
you. Ckay. State your nane and affiliation,
if any, for the record prior to comrencing

your comments.

M5. ROSEN: Ckay. |'m Judy
Rosen. | live over in the Catskill Park in
Del awar e County, New York. I"'maffiliated
with the Planet Earth. | just -- | want to

start just by reading sonmething fromthis book

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 27

cal |l ed Brai ding Sweetgrass by Robin Wl l

Ki merer, which really nmade ne feel very --
renewed ny faith in nyself because of how I
feel and | see a | ot of people before ne did,
so she says, the Earth gives away for free the
power of wi nd and sun and water, but instead
we break open the earth to take fossil fuels.
How to be taken only that which is given to
us, had we reciprocated the gift, we would not
have to fear our own at nosphere today. So
that's basically the summary of everything I
feel that we're really wecking the planet, if
it's not already wecked. It will reclaim
itself once we're gone and | think that all we
can do now is take snall steps in saying no to
t hese gi ant corporations that are giving us
what we're asking for and if we want to hasten
the end just say, yes, okay. Take what you
want because that's where we're going. So |
just hope that this is real. W can say no
and maybe sl ow down the process and give

t hanks to all that we have now because of

Mot her Earth. She's still supporting us all,
despite where we've been doing to her. So we

just really have to feel ourselves and get

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 28

strong and say no, and |'m hoping the
Comm ssion can do that, and thank you for
trying.

M5. BOAWWAN KAVANAGH:  Thank you
for your coments. Qur next registered
speaker is Janet Drew. | do not see the
speaker on the list of attendees, but if you
are here, kindly raise your hand while | give
you a nonent to do that. | wll update a few
nunbers. For the record, we now currently are
up to 29 attendees on the Zoom webi nar and two
viewers on the YouTube live stream Not
seeing Janet Drew s hand raised, | wll
proceed to our next registered speaker Aurelle
Sprout. | will now allow you to talk. Kindly
check your sound first.

M5. SPROUT: Can you hear ne?

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: | can
Pl ease state your nanme and your affiliation,

i f any, before beginning your comrents.

M5. SPROUT: Aurelle Sprout, a
retired teacher affiliated with Plant Earth
and loving it. So |I amvery concerned about
the Del aware R ver Basins' quality and

gquantity. | support the need for keeping the

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 29

Del aware River free of wastewater discharge
fromthe fracking, but also fromall oil and
gas pollution and other types of pollution.

My concerns started way back in the '80s. |I'm
originally fromPittsburgh when | |ived there
right in the front and right by the river for
ei ght years and drank the water punping right
fromthe water filtration plant next door.

403 River Road, Yardley. | was heartened by
actions that were used to clean up the

Del aware so that | even swamthere
occasionally. Subsequently, |'ve realized
that the process of continuing to clean up the
river and keep it clean seens to be never
ending. The truth is, we all need to drink
uncontam nated water and reap its health
benefits, and by nme | nean peopl e and ot her
living beings, aninmals, aquatic life,
pollinators, plants, etc. The truth is that
contam nated water affects the air, as well,
and we living beings need unpolluted air, as
well. There are nmany other uses of the river,
of course. Recreation being high on ny list,
but, again, the bottomline is the need for a

healthy river and its ecosystem | amvery

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 30

concerned about the river basin's water being
ei ther exported, inported for matters not in
the interests of protecting, mintaining and
i nproving our water quality and quantity. |
strongly urge you please to be facilitate and
i nplenment this matter as soon as possi bl e and
t hank you for your attention.

M5. BOAWWAN KAVANAGH: Thank you
for your comments. The next five registered
speakers in order are Am eto Pucci, Karen Igu,
Christian Noel. Lauren Lareau was our 14th
regi stered speaker or Lauren Lareau. She was
able to speak during our third hearing, so we
will renove her fromthe list fromthis
hearing and then the next speaker in this
grouping will be Robert Mathias. So going
back to Am eto Pucci, apologize if |
m spronounced your nane. | do see that you're
present and I will now allow you to talk. You
may need to unnute on your end, as well.

MR, PUCCI: Let's see. |Is that
wor ki ng for you?

M5. BOWAN KAVANAGH:  Yes,
that's good sound. Thank you. Kindly state

your nane and your affiliation, if any, before

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 31

begi nni ng your coments.
MR. PUCCI: Sure. | prepared.

My nane is Am eto Pucci, Professional Engineer
retired and | have a doctorate and | have
wor ked for years in water resources in the
Del aware River Valley, as well as in New
Jersey, and the concerns about pollution and
health effects, especially vis-a-vis the issue
of fracking has interested ne for about 10
years or SO NOW.

Moved into our current honme in Bucks
County in 1984 when | began ny professional
envi ronnment al engi neering and hydrol ogy
career. From 1989 through 1994 | vol unteered
to represent ny township, on a G oundwat er
Managenent Conmi ttee, which was conprised of
11 municipalities in central and northeastern
Bucks County. Together we funded and worked
with the US Geol ogical Survey on a four year
wat er resources assessnent in our sub basin
areas. The project objective was to sustain
t he heal t hful ness and supply of water within
our region of the basin. W published
scientific information on surface and

groundwat er resources. W explore technical,

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 32

| egal and cultural basis for drafting
muni ci pal water resources, ordinances and we
determ ned very critically that the idea of
the cooments is what's essential in
under st andi ng why and what we need water
resour ces managenent for and what it's al
about. | support the proposed regul ations

t hat ban water use in wastewater treatnent
activity for fracking in the Del anare River
Basin. The Del aware Ri ver Conpact gives you
authority to inpose that ban and | have two
comments about this idea of the comments that
apply to these regulations. First wastewater
guantity and quality concerns are excessive in
t he fracking process. The potenti al

envi ronnment al pat hways for environnent al
contam nants are really chall enging.

| nformati on sharing nust be conplete before
any agency should permt such kind of an
activity. Perm ssion for any fracking rel ated
activity nust also provide sufficient
regulatory nonitoring and i n Pennsylvani a,
that's not going to happen as long as the
state |l egislature prohibits taxing and

wi t hdrawal natural gases fromthe ground, and

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 33

that's the current situation. The second
coment or topic is our groundwork conmttee

| earned that the DRBC has prinmacy to our
efforts to manage water resources in our

basi ns, are sub basins, that Is, and -- but we
share the coments with this greater

regul atory agency, and just | ook at the DRBC
gui dance for groundwat er managenent in

Sout heastern Pennsylvania. Minicipalities in
t hat regul atory gui dance are enpowered to
actually be equal or even inpose greater
restrictions on water use and water nanagenent
if they conme together and agree on how to best
manage the subbase and their sub basin part of
the larger basin, so an inportant part of

t hese regul ations should be to try to engage

| ocal input wherever any kind of significant
di scharge of water is --

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: Pardon ne
for interrupting. 1'Il have to ask you to
wrap up your coments and pl ease keep in m nd
you can also submt witten coments, as well,
for the guidelines on our website.

MR. PUCCI: Thank you, Kristen,

| will and | apol ogize to everybody if |'ve

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 34

gone too far. Anyway, so the inportant point
is, | do appreciate the opportunity and that
we should all have a chance to have input into
such an inportant decision that affects the
health of everyone in the community. Thank
you very much

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: Thank you
for your comments. Qur next registered
speaker is Karen Igu or Igu. | not seeing
Karen on the |ist of attendees, so kindly
rai se your hand if you are present. | wl]l
give you a nonment to do that. Qur next
speaker is Christian Noel. [|'malso not
seeing Christian on the |ist of attendees, so
"1l also give you a nonent to raise your hand
if you are present, so | wll pause for a few
seconds. GCkay. |'mnot seeing any hands
rai sed by either of those two registered
speakers, so | will nove on to the next
regi stered speaker who is Robert Mathias. |

did see you here, so let nme just find you one

nore time. | did see Robert Mathias earlier.
|"'mnot seeing himnow. | wll cone back to
you if you had -- if you had a connection

problemand in need to cone back on. W have

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 35

seven remaini ng regi stered speakers for a
total of 22 registered speakers for this
eveni ng. Those seven speakers, in order, are
Peter Metzler, Ann Di xon, Marylou Ferrara,
Jean Toher, Coryn Wbl k, Bridget Brady, and
Faith Zerbe. Gven the tine right now, as |
said before, we had allotted two hours for
this hearing. G ven the nunber of speakers
remaining, it is likely that we will have tine
to all ow unregi stered speakers to provide
conmrents, as well. I wll make that fi nal
determ nation after all of our registered
speakers have first had a chance to speak if
they're in attendance. So goi ng back up,
Peter Metzler. Wen | | ooked before | did not
see you present, but | wll check again.
Still not seeing you. |If you're here, kindly
rai se your hand. Al right. Not seeing
Peter's hand raised. The next registered
speaker is Ann Dixon. | did see Ann present
and Ann, | will go ahead and allow you to
tal k. Wy don't you go ahead and check your
m cr ophone?

M5. DI XON:  Sound check. Can

you hear nme?

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021

36

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: | can
Sounds good. Please state your nane and
affiliation, if any, for the record before
starting your comments.

M5. DIXON: M nane is Ann
Dixon. [I'mwth 350 Philadel phia, a climte
group. Frack wastewater should not be all owed
to enter the watershed. Water should not be
all owed to be renmoved fromthe watershed for
use in fracking. These |oopholes in the DRB
fracking ban are specifically designed to
enabl e the gas industry to expand. W cannot
allow this to happen for many reasons. One of
themis climate. Qur climate crisis is caused
by extracting and burning fossil fuels. The
| ast tinme our planet was hotter than it is now
was at | east 125,000 years ago. Quote, |'ve
-- Wwe are on a catastrophic path. W can
either give our world -- save our world or
condemm humanity to a hellish future, end
gquote, by Secretary, General of the UN Antonio
Quterres. According to the Internationa
| nsurance G oup, Swiss Re, nore than 10, 000
people were killed or mssing fromthis year's

storms with property | osses of $105 billi on.

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 37

In June, a heat wave in the Pacific Northwest
and Canada kill ed hundreds of people, as well
as a billion sea creatures that were roasted
alive in their shells. Lytton, British

Col unbi a reached 115.8 degrees Fahrenheit,

t hen in Novenber, the western coast of Canada
was hit by another clinmate event, this tine
devastating flooding. There was Hurricane |da
that hit New Orleans to New York. For the

| ast couple of years, the wldfires -- the
natural wldfires in California have turned
into six nonths of hell and of course, there
is the recent Kentucky tornado. No one is
comng to save us. W have to do that
ourselves. So even if -- even though you

m ght be saying to yourself that the DRBC
doesn't concern itself with climate, nake it
your concern. |If the governor who appointed
you doesn't want to close these fracking

| oopholes in order to make them-- sorry. [|I'm
getting enotional. These | oopholes in order
to make a conplete ban on fracking, vote for
closing themanyway. | will personally
organi ze a thank you letter witing canpaign

on your behal f.

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 38

MS. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: Do you
need a nonent, Ann?

M5. DIXON: ['mdone. |I'm
sorry. |'mdone.

M5. BOMWAN KAVANAGH: That's
okay. | didn't want to rush you if you
weren't. Thank you very nuch for your
comments. Qur next registered speaker is
Maryl ou Ferrara. Marylou, I will now all ow
you and woul d you check your sound for ne?

M5. FERRARA: |s that working?

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: It is.
Thank you.

M5. FERRARA: G eat. Thank you.

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: Nane and
affiliation, please.

M5. FERRARA: Sure. This is
Maryl ou Ferrara, the advocacy chair for the
Sour |l and Conservancy. That's a nonprofit that
has as its mssion the preservation and
protection of the Sourland Muntain region,
much of which is situated in the watershed of
the Del aware River. The February deci sion of
the DRBC to permanently ban drilling and

fracking within the watershed was a very

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 39

positive nove and one in which the Sourl and
Conservancy recogni zed and appl aud. The

obvi ous next step is a full and conpl ete ban
by the DRBC on the inport, export,
transportation, storage and so call ed
beneficial use of fracking wastewater. W
call upon all DRBC Conm ssion nenbers to nove
forward to do so. W rely on you to regul ate
t hese uses and to protect our region and we
rely on you to do so in a way that is very
transparent and accessible. Currently, your
process for public input does shut sonme people
out and we support changes to nmake anyone who
wi shes to nake a comment the opportunity to do
so. The Conmission is to provide a public
participation process that works for everyone.
Thank you very nuch.

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: My
apologies. | think | was just speaking to
nyself for a nonment. Thank you for your
coments. Qur next registered speaker is Jean
Toher who | do not see on the list of
attendees, so | wll give you a nonent to
rai se your hand while | reset the clock. The

rai se hand feature should be in the bottom

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4

Decenber 15, 2021 40
center of your screen. |'mnot seeing that
Jean is present. | will nove on to the next

regi stered speaker Coryn Wl k. Coryn, | wll
now all ow you to tal k. Please check your
sound.

M5. WOLK: Hi. Can you hear ne?

M5. BOMWAN KAVANAGH | can
Thank you. Nanme and affiliation, if any,
bef ore your coments. Thank you.

M5. WOLK: Ckay. MW nane is
Cory Wl k and I"mnearly lifelong resident of
sout heastern Pennsylvania, informally
affiliated with Physicians for Soci al
Responsi bility, Pennsylvania and |ike others,
| encourage you to close these | oopholes. |
was | ooking at one of the proposed rules for
any kind of definition of, like, a public
energency, what the public is because that was
one of the conditions for an exportation of
water fromthe Del aware River Basin.
couldn't find anything really, Ilike,
delineating the imts for that, and as we've
seen for the whole fracking industry
exi stence, they're very skilled at finding

vari ous | oophol es and exploiting just gaps and

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 41

enforcenment in the regulation that we already
have and so especially in other areas, water

i s being used and that creates a water
energency there and then the actual residents
of those areas or other industries |ike
agriculture need the water, would that create
an exception, even though it's the fracking

i ndustry has been taking a |lot of the water or
if the fracking industry says, |ike, we need
water for various uses and if not, it'll
create sone kind of dangerous conditions,
woul d that be an all owabl e exception? That's
why t hese | oophol es need to be cl osed,
obviously, and this is especially urgent. For
exanpl e, Aqua Anerica, which | believe is now
People's Uility, they own private water
conpani es across the state and al so now

nat ural gas conpanies, and they're working to
privatize many mnunici pal water supplies within
the Del aware R ver Basin and so it seens |like
there's going to be a natural conflict of

i nterest here between water conpanies in the
basin who have -- are supposed to protect the
wat er and foll ow regul ati ons, but also wl|l

want to deal with wastewater and exportation

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 42

of water for their uses outside of the basin
for fracking, which is why it's just very
urgent to close these | oopholes, and just on a

note for the public engagenent side of this

and public comment, | only knew about these
heari ngs because |'mon the DRBC s e-mail |i st
for my prior work and sone other e-mail lists

for environnmental organizations and | still,
you know, had trouble finding very clear
basi cs about what these rules were doing and,
you know, what the big questions involved for
the public were and that is soneone who's
al ready engaged and is fluent in English,
| eads technical information, and so |
encourage you to publicize these nore and al so
thi nk nore deliberately about your public
engagenent strategy, especially for speakers
of other their |anguages. People who are |ess
| nternet connected, less literate. Either you
want the public's input or not, and if so, you
need to do a little bit nore. Thank you.

M5. BOAWWAN KAVANAGH  Thank you
for your comments. Qur next registered
speaker is Bridget Brady. | do not see

Bridget on the |ist of attendees and as with

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 43

others, I wll give you a few seconds to raise
your hand if indeed you are present. Al
right. |'mnot seeing Bridget Brady raising
her hand. | wll nove on to our final
regi stered speaker and given the tine, it does
| ook Iike there will be opportunity for
unregi stered speakers to provide comments this
evening, as well. | will run through the I|i st
of registered speakers who weren't present
earlier. Just give themone |ast chance to
speak before I nove onto the registered
speakers, so Faith Zerbe or Zerbe. M
apologies if | got that wong. | wll now
allow you to talk up. Go ahead and check your
sound, if you will, please.

M5. ZERBE; Hi Kristen. Can you
hear nme?

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: | can
Thank you. You know the deal at this point.
Nanme and affiliation, if any, please before
you start your conments.

M5. ZERBE: Thanks so much. My
nane is Faith Zerbe. Z-e-r b as in boy, e as
in Edward. Tonight |I'm speaking as a private

citizen. | live in the Del aware R ver

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 44

watershed. | ama river scientist, as well,
and |'ve spent nmany, many a tine in the

Del awar e wat ershed col |l ecting sanpl es, | ooking
at the incredible diversity and the incredible
protection efforts, and being part of the DRBC
and part of what residents and the conmunity
has wanted for many, many years. So | thank
the DRBC for what they have done so far. Also
grew up in the Schuylkill headwaters and
overly Susquehanna wat ershed where we see a

| egacy of contam nation fromextractive
industries, right, and fossil fuels. So this
is near and dear to nme. In 2010, you know,
there was a defacto gation and I want to just

t hank the DRBC for codifying that finally in
February after hundreds of thousands of us
stood out, protested, went to rallies, went to
neetings in the Upper Del aware wat er shed,

Commi ssion reports really, really key. Now

t oday what we need is we need | oophol es

cl osed. W don't need a weakeni ng of what
we've had in effect since 2010. | understand
that fromthe regulations certainly there

are -- it is good to see that we are | ooking

to not have any type of freshwater discharges

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 45

in the basin, but we totally have to
conpletely stop all the | oopholes that are
currently in these proposed regulations. It's
absolutely critical. DRBC can be a hero once
again and really do what is necessary. W
need to see comm ssions |ike this standing up.
We know based on the track record and it's
very clear over 10 years of information that
certainly we cannot allow the states to be
doi ng what DRBC i s proposing, right? Sure, we
won't have di scharges, but wll have other
types of air em ssions and other types of
t hermal processes that could be allowed with
frack waste and we know the frackers want to
be able to get rid of their waste closer than
sending it over to Ohio, so for those of us
who m ght renenber, it's young |i ke excellent
XG freshwat er exports should not be all owed,
as well as wastewater inports should be
totally banned. W are |ooking for a conplete
ban.

The other point | wanted to just nake
is finite freshwater, right? So we know t hat
DRBC and ot her agencies are | ooking at the

Philly salt line. W knowthat with climate

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 46

change exacerbation of clinmate events wll
happen, and we know the salt line could inpair
Philly's water supply. That's absolutely
crazy to think that we would allow any drop of
our fresh water to go across the Ri dge,
Susquehanna to harm ot her people in the
region. DRBC has stepped up in the past. W
need you not to underm ne what has al ready
been put into place. W need a conplete ban
and we really just hope that the four
governors of the state and the federal Rep by
President Biden nail this in the ground to
make it a conpl ete ban, close the | oopholes,
and let's nove on to all the other inpacts and
all the other concerns that DRBC needs. DRBC
has a lot of work on their plate. W don't
need to be adding fl ow back wastewater comn ng
here and we certainly don't need to have fresh
wat er renoved. Thank you so nmuch for your
time and stay well.

M5. BOAMWAN KAVANAGH  Thank you
for your comments. That was our | ast
regi stered speaker. | will note that we have
a few unregi stered speakers who have rai sed

their hand and there is tine to acconmpdat e

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021

47

your providing comments this evening. Before
| nove on to the unregistered speakers,

woul d just like to read through the |ist of
regi stered speakers who I did not see on the
list of attendees earlier. There's a chance
you nmay have had to | eave and conme back or
join the hearing late and I do want to give
you the opportunity to speak. First 1'll read
through the list and then I'Il pause for a few
seconds to check the list again or check the
list of attendees and also for you to raise
your hand if you are, in fact, present.
Kat hl een Ancuta, Jane Shields, G egory

Sul l'ivan, Janet Drew, Karen Igu, Christian
Noel , Robert Mathias, Peter Metzler, Jean
Toher and Bridget Brady. |If you're here,

rai se your hand. In the nmeantine, | wll
check the attendee |ist one nore tine before
novi ng onto unregi stered speakers. Thank you
for being patient. Junping around the |ist
here a little bit. I'mstill not seeing any
of those folks either raising their hand or on
the |ist of attendees. W do have about one
hour left within the two hour schedul ed

hearing tinme, so we certainly are able to

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hear i
Decenber

ng 4

15, 2021 48

accomopdate a few unregiste
well. 1'mgoing -- Zoom ve
folks in the order that the
rai sed.
Aurell e Sprout and Aurelle,
spoke before and it | ooks |
your hand a second tine and
down. | just want to check
Maybe there's an off chance
regi stered speakers happens
nei ghbor

hand,

and that's why you
so Aurelle, just gave
speak.
soneone there who's registe

just a m stake.

Did you want to clarify?

red speakers, as
ry kindly puts

i r hands were

The first hand that was rai sed was

| know you al ready
i ke you had rai sed
then it brought it
in wth you.

t hat one of these
to be your
're raising your
you the option to
I's there

red or was that

M5. SPROUT: Kristen, can you
hear nme?

M5. BOAMWAN KAVANAGH | can
Yes.

M5. SPROUT: | just wanted to
say that | amvery grateful. It was hard to
get on. | had practiced yesterday because

each type of Zoom and thing
di d navigate around and |

about 20 m nutes, at | east

s are different. I

nmust have spent

20 mnutes trying

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 49

to get on. So maybe ot her people had the sane
type of problem The thing is that | was

| ucky enough to -- | have tenacity that gets
me through and I got on. So just letting you
know t hat conponent there and it woul d be good
to have another hearing for people and al so
the witing. | think you ve given us
opportunity to send in letters, as well.

M5. BOAWWAN KAVANAGH:  Yes, and
that deadline is on the website. Oay. Wll,
thank you. | just want to nmake sure that one
of the other things had cone into your place.
A ad you were able to get on and I will now
proceed to the fol ks who have their hand
rai sed who were not on their registration
list. So in order so far we have three hands
raised. N ck Flynn, Joe Basralian and Andrew
MG ath. | do see a hand raised from soneone
who al ready provided coments. 1'Il check in
with you in alittle bit. Just want to keep
in mnd with everyone, you do have one
opportunity to provide oral comments. | know
three mnutes for sone people mght not be as
much as you would like. W also are accepting

witten comments through February 28th, 2022.

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021

50

So you can, you know, say as nuch as you want
presumably that way. N ck Flynn, | am now
going to allow you to talk.

M5. FLYNN: H everyone and
t hanks for the opportunity to speak tonight.
| just wanted to say | have grown up al ong the
side of the Delaware River. Fished init.
Swamin it and kayaked down the upper Del aware
and |'m hoping that the DRBC woul d pl ease
protect the watershed fromall pollution from
the oil and gas industry, including the inport
of all wastewater fromthe fracking industry
and protect the waters' integrity by banning
the export of its vital waters for use in
fracking. Thank you.

M5. BOAMWAN KAVANAGH  Thank you
for your coments. Well, the next person with
their hand rai sed as an unregistered speaker
is Joe Basralian. Joe, | will now allow you
to tal k.

MR. BASRALI AN:  Thanks so nuch

for organizing this so well. W really
appreciate it. It's going really snoothly.
This is Joe Basralian. | live in Chatham
Township in Murris County. |'ma frequent

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 51

enj oyer of the Del aware nai nstem and
tributaries as a kayaker with ny three kids,
ages 15, 13 and 10, as well as ny Cub Scout
troop pack six, we have 50 Cub Scouts ages si X
to 11 and |'mthe cub naster of that, as well
as with my wife is the scout naster of BSA
Troop 280 and there are 33 scouts, all girls,
so this is a girls BSA or Boy Scouts of
Anmerica troop and we are always there and they
al ways want to know about the life and the
health of the water and the river and the
ecosystem and each -- and I'mso -- it's
incredible to tell them how nuch has been done
to protect and preserve it. It just -- it
brings nme joy, but it gives everybody
listening a sense of all -- the kids a sense
of confidence that what's happening is right,
and that sense of confidence that we give our
children is just nore val uabl e than any dol | ar
with eight or nine zeros after it. |It's just
so gratifying and it gives -- It gives thema
sense that there is a future in an adult world
that they can rely on. [|I'mjust trying to
think of how | have to go back to themthe

next tine we're at the river, if | have to

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 52

expl ain what kind of discharge or renovals are
allowed fromthe basin. | just know that --
they're going to | ook down. They're not going
to want to ook ne in the eye. They're going
to | ook down, like, what is wong? How can we
live in a wrld we can't rely on the power
structures to protect us? It just -- it just
steal s a sense of safety and hope fromthem
| think we can all relate when we have to tel
them that either we, you know, we coul dn't
afford, you know, a gift we wanted to give
themor if they wanted concert tickets, we
can't afford. 1It's like the disappointnent,
but it's so tangi bl e when you have to | ook
themin the eye and tell themthat we are
actively deciding to basically allow pollution
of sonething that they | ove.

| know this isn't a forumof Christian
scripture, but it just was comng to ny mnd,
so Matthew chapter six. You cannot worship
both God and noney. You nust either |ove one
and hate the other or hate one and | ove the
other and we really in this case we have to
learn God or if you don't believe in God, you

know what's right and secondly, it's also

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 53

Mat t hew Chapter 7 he says -- Jesus says, enter
t hrough the narrow gate for the wi de gate

| eads to destruction. The narrow gate is
what's hard and difficult, but right. The

wi de gate is what's easy and sinple, but
wong, so | just ask that all the

Commi ssioners dig deep. Let's enter through

t he narrow gate. Thank you for your tine.

M5. BOAMWAN KAVANAGH  Thank you
for your coments. Next we have Andrew
MG ath. Andrew, I will now allow you to
talk. Wuld you check your sound, please?

MR. MGRATH.  Can you hear ne?

M5. BOAWWAN KAVANAGH: | can.

MR. McGRATH. Oh, terrific.
Technol ogy works. Yeah.

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH |' m doi ng
wel | tonight. Kindly state your nane and your
affiliation, if any, before your comments.

MR. McGRATH. Sure. Thank you.
Hello. My nane is Andrew McGrath. |I'ma
resi dent of Phil adel phia, hospital |T project
manager, a runner, kayaker and a |ongtine
advocate for protecting our Delaware River

fromfracking and the various fracking threats

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 54

we are discussing. One of nmy favorite places
to kayak and canp is the Del aware Water Gap
Nati onal Recreation Area. Wat a treasure
this area is wwth the freshwater bal d Eagl es
and healthy ecosystemof wldlife. 1've run
t he Phil adel phia Marathon for the past 12
years to rai se funds and awar eness and
advocate for protection of the Del aware. The
Del aware R ver, as many of you know, is the
wat er supply for over 17 mllion people,

i ncluding residents of New York City and the
city of Phil adel phia. Fracking in the

Del aware Ri ver Basin woul d have been a
catastrophic pollution risk and tragedy and
the conpl ete ban was a wel cone result of years
of activism by many thousands of dedi cated
environnentalists. However, now we need to
protect fromall these other potential
threats. Fracking waste should be absolutely
prohi bited from being transported, nuch |ess
stored in our Delaware R ver Basin. Water

wi thdrawal s fromthe Del aware for fracking

el sewhere shoul d al so be banned. W're
already in a situation where we have periodic

droughts, so all of the basin water is needed

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 55

for a healthy ecosystem and the many human
uses of that water. Renoval of water for
fracking, and we're tal king about mllions of
gal l ons, induces irreparable harmin many
ways. |t deprives the springs, tributaries,
and mai nstream Del aware Ri ver of critica
flows and quality. It induces fracking where
it may not occur due to water shortages and
overdrawn streans. It induces nore fracking,
whi ch damages public health and the

envi ronnent and i ncreases the em ssions of a
power f ul greenhouse gas, nethane worsening the
climate crisis. |In short, we need to take al
addi ti onal steps we can to protect the

Del aware R ver Basin fromfrack waste or
storage and fromwater wthdrawals to support
fracking el sewhere. Thank you very nuch.

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: Thank you
for your comments and thank you for respecting
the three mnute tine, even though | was a bit
tardy starting the clock. |[If anyone el se that
-- those are all the hands that | saw rai sed
for unregistered speakers. | will give fol ks
a chance if you have not spoken before at this

or a prior hearing, you' re welcone to raise

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 56

your hand and because there is sone tine, |
can allow you three mnutes to provide
coments. | do see that Coryn Wl k who spoke
already in this hearing has her hand rai sed.
This is not an opportunity to speak again.
However, | amgoing to allow you to talk for a
nmonment, just in case there happens to be
soneone el se there who wi shes to provide
comments. Coryn, are you there again? This
IS not an opportunity to speak twice at the
hearing, but is there soneone else there who
desires to provide comments? |'msorry. |
can't hear you. Sorry.

M5. WOLK:  Can you hear ne now?

M5. BOAMWVAN KAVANAGH | can. W
al | ow speakers to speak once. |Is there
soneone el se there who would like to --

MS. WOLK: Yes. This is --

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: |'m sorry.
The sound is not so great. | can't hear what
you're saying. I'mnot sure if there's a

device setting that's changed on your end. |

can't hear. |It's extrenely garbled. | can't
make out what you're saying. |'Il let you try
one nore tinme. |If that's not successful, |

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021

57

woul d certainly invite the additional speaker
to submt witten conmments. You have unti
February 28th of 2022. Wuld you like to try
one |l ast tinme?
M5. WOLK:  Ckay. Can you hear?
M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: | heard
you say okay and then it trailed off. | can't

hear you anynore.

M5. WOLK:  Ckay. [I'll open one
nore timne.

MS. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: |'m sorry.
This doesn't seemto be working out. | really
can't -- | hear the first word and after that

| can't really hear you and | certainly can't
make out what you're saying. |'mglad that
you were able to provide comments earlier in
this hearing and if there is soneone else with
you who would like to provide comments, |
would invite you to submt witten comments.
| Don't see any hands raised from any
addi ti onal fol ks who have not spoken earlier.
"' monly seeing another hand raised from
soneone that just spoke earlier. Again, |I'm
going to check in with you, but if you have

al ready spoken at this or a prior hearing, you

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021

58

do not have a second opportunity to speak at
this hearing. | will check in with Ameto
Pucci to see if there is an additional person
there who would |ike to speak. |If not, |
would invite you to submt witten coments,
if you have additional comments to provide.
Am eto, | just allowed you to talk. 1Is there
soneone el se there who would |ike to provide
coment s?

MR PUCCI: No. | just wanted
to say that the --

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: Al right.
Thank you. | would invite you to submt
witten comments for anything additional and
"' mgoing to pause for a nonent and see if any
new speakers raised their hands or any
regi stered speakers who junped on a bit late
who would |i ke to take advantage. W do have
sonme tine left. Let's wait a few nore seconds
since there is tine left in the hearing. |If
t here's anyone who had not registered or
spoken at this or a prior hearing who would
like to provide comments this evening. |'m
not seeing any hands raised, so | wll stop ny

screen sharing. That concludes this public

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 59

hearing. Thank you to everyone for attending
and on behalf of the Del aware River Basin

Comm ssion, | also want to thank those of you
who of fered comments. As a remi nder, a |ist
of frequently asked questions concerning this
rul emaki ng has been posted on the DRBC
website. You may al so submt witten conments
by 5:00 PM Eastern Tinme on February 28th,

2022. For nore information, please visit the
DRBC website. Have a good evening and | w sh

you all a happy and heal t hy New Year

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021 60

CERTI FI CATE

|, CYNTH A BAUERLE, a Certified
Short hand Reporter, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a true and accurate transcript of
testi nony as taken stenographically by and
before nme at the tine, place and on the date
herei nbefore set forth, to the best of ny
ability.

| DO FURTHER CERTI FY that | am
neither a relative nor enpl oyee nor attorney
nor counsel of any of the parties to this
action, and that | amneither a relative nor
enpl oyee of such attorney or counsel, and that

| amnot financially interested in the action.

') i )
£.ai-f'1/3,r:fvrf-la _fbg UHSe
¥

CYNTHI A BAUERLE
CSR No. 30XI 00198500

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 4

Decenber 15, 2021
25 18:18 access 4:11 adverti sed
$ 25th 7:1 9: 9 3:16
280 51:7 accessi bl e advocacy
$105 36:25 28th 6:4 9:4 39:11 38:18
49: 25 accommpdat e advocat e
0 29 28:'11 4:14 10: 8 53:24 54:8
46: 25 48:1 affect 21:3,4
08628 9: 13 3 acconpani ed affected 6:15
8:18 15: 25 18: 10
3/4 1719 acconpl i shnent affects 29:20
1 30 23 3 s 15:5 34: 4
: : Z accor dance affiliated
10 15:21 31:9 33 51:7 6:25 8 16 26: 23 28 22
45:8 51:3 350 36:6 acf 12f25 40- 13
10099, 3023 13: 8 20: 8 affiliation
- 175155 4 24: 2 11: 10 14: 16
115.8 375 actions 29:10 18: 25 22:18
12 54:6 403 29:9 actively 26 18 28: 19
125,000 36:17 52: 16 30: 25 36:3
13 16: 18 51: 3 5 acti vi sm 38:16 40: 8
14 20:11 54: 16 43:20 53: 19
14th 30: 11 50 51:4 activities afford 52:11,
15 51:3 5:00 9:3 7:11 8:6,21 13
17 25:9 54:10 14: 24 15: 20 agencli es
1970s 24:2 7 17:2 19:12 45: 24
1984 31:12 activity agency 32:19
1989 31:14 7 53:1 32:9, 20,21 33:7
1994 31: 14 7360 9:13 actual 41:4 ages 51:3,4
addi ng 46:17 agree 33:13
5 3 addition 6:21 |agriculture
8:1,4, 25 41:6
: : 20: 15 ahead 35:21
20 48'?5 80s 2914 address 4:4 22 43:14
200 22:22 83% 23:25 dd q air 166
2010 44:13,22 |86 16:14 ajjfiife 29: 50, 21
2015 16:18 addr esses 45:12
2018 16: 20 A 9: 23 12: 21 alive 37:4
2019 23: 23 - administration |allies 19:6
2021 6:5 7:1 | abdication 19:9 21:18 allotted 10:5
15:11 19: 19 admi ni strative 35:7
2022 9:4 ability 11:16 3:12 5:7. 14 al | owabl e
49: 25 absol utely adul t 51722 41: 12
21st 15: 10 455 4 46: 3 advance 4:12 al l oned 36: 7,
22 16:18 35:2 54:19 10:2,6 12:3 9 45: 13,18
22nd  9: 4 accept 19:17 13: 18, 25 52: 2
16: 20 accepting allowing 16:7
9:1,2 49: 24 ad2V5a:n4t age 21: 24 J

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 4

Decenmber 15, 2021
al ternates approve 13:1, awar eness 21, 24
13: 9 2 54:7 began 31:12
Al ternatively approved 7:19 begi nni ng
13:3 Aqua 41:15 B 11:2 15:9
amazing 23:15 aquatic 29:18 22:19 28:20
amend 5:20 area 15:13 back 29:4 31:1
7:12 8:2 54: 3,4 30: 17 34: 23, behal f 3:3
amending 24:5 |areas 24:22 25 35: 14 13: 12 21:15
amendnent s 31:21 41:2,5 46: 17 47:6 37:25
6:15 7:2, 20 Arny 13:14 51: 24 bei ngs 16: 23
Anerica 41:15 | assessnment bald 54:4 29:18, 21
51: 9 31: 20 ban 16:25 Ben 15:4
Anerica's Atl antic 17: 16 19: 7, benefi ci al
15:5 13: 14 11, 20, 21 39: 6
Aneri can at no 32:8,11 36:11 benefits
16: 17 Jsphere 37:22 38:24 29: 17
Arer i cans at mospheric 3953 45:21_ Bi den 19:9
15: 12 16: 14 46:9,13 54:15 | 21:18 46:12
Ameto 30:10, |attenpt 10:16 |Panned 45:20 big 42:11
17 31: 3 attend 3:19 °4: 23 billion 36:25
Ancuta 14:2 9: 19 banning 21:10 37: 3
22:3 47: 13 att endance 24:11 50:13 bi odi ver si ty
Andrew 49:17 10: 10 12: 4 base 25:8 23: 23
53: 10, 11, 21 35: 14 based 19:3 bi ol ogi st
animals 29:18 |attendee 4:7 457 23:5
Ann  35: 4, 20, 47:18 basi cal l y birds 23:21
21 36:5 38:2 | attendees 27:11 52:16 bit 42:21
announce 10: 18 12: 6 basics 42:10 47:21 49: 20
13: 21 25:17 14: 3 18: 18 basin 3:4 book 26:25
announcenent s 22:5 26:6, 11 5: 20,24 6:6 bottom 10:21
4: 2 28:7, 11 78,10, 15, 16 22:6 26:1
Anthony 14:1 34: 10, 14 8:13, 16, 19 29: 24 39: 25
17: 6, 7 39: 23 42: 25 13:1015:12 | goyman 3:1, 2
Antonio 36:21 | 47:5,11,23 a1 08 2ael 14:14 17: 4
anytime 11:17 |attending 3210 33: 14 18: 14, 24
aphor i 15: 8 3:15 ) . ) ! 22:1,17 25:16
phorism . . 15 40: 20 . .
apol ogi es A 41: 20, 23 42:1 581%72583g:%g
25:21 39:19 " ' 45:1 52: 2 L5 '
43 13 audio 5:1,3 54- 13 21 25 34:7 36:1
- 11: 2 T ’ 38:1,5,12, 15
apol ogi ze _ basin's 7:6 3918 40° 7
30: 17 33: 25 Aurel |l e 25: 22 8:9 30:1 . .
_ 28:14. 21 g : 42: 22 43:18
appl aud  39: 2 48-5 12 basins 33:5 46: 21 48: 18
apply 7:20,23 aut hor i t Basi ns' 28: 24 49°9 5016
32:'13 ort Ly basis 6:21 53: 9, 14, 17
. 32: 11 : 19, 14,
appoi nt ed avoid 8:12 32:1 Box 9:13
13:9 37:18 ' Basral i an
49: 17 50: 19,

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 4

Decenber

15, 2021

boy 43:23
51: 8
Brady 35:5
42: 24 43: 3
47: 16
Braiding 27:1
break 27:7
Bridget 35:5
42: 24,25 43: 3
47: 16

brines 20:18
bring 20:17
brings 51:15
British 37:4
br oadcast
4:17, 22
brom des
20: 23
Brooklyn 19:3

brot her-in-|aw
23: 4

brought 48:7

BSA 51:6,8

Bucks 14:19
31: 11,18

burning 36:15

C

cal cium 20: 24
California
15: 14 37:11
call 10: 15,
22,24 21:16
39:7
called 13:24
27:1 39:5
canera 4:11
canp 54:2
canpai gn
37: 24
Canada 37:2,6
Canadi an
16: 19

cancer 21:2

car ci nogens
20: 13

car di ovascul ar
21: 4

career 31:14

case b5:1 6:21
52: 23

cat astrophic
36:18 54: 14

Cat ski I |
26: 22

caused 36:14

center 10: 20
22:6 26:1
40: 1

central 31:17

chair 38:18

chal | enges
24: 3

chal | engi ng
32: 17
chance 34:3
35:13 43: 10
47:5 48:9
change 15:16,
17 16:10, 17
46: 1
changed 23:14
channel 3:21
4:18
chapt er
53:1
chat 5:5
Chat ham 50: 24
check 14:9
17: 8 18: 22
22: 13 25: 24
26: 15 28:16
35: 16, 22, 24
38: 10 40: 4
43: 14 47: 10,
18 48:8 49:19
53: 12
chemcal 21:8
chem cal s
17: 23, 24
20: 5, 10, 11

52: 20

21:1 24: 15
chil dren
51: 19

chl ori des
20: 23

Chri stian
30: 11 34:13,
14 47: 14
52:18
Ci rcunst ances
7:13 11:18
citizen 43:25
city 54:11,12
clarify 48:13
clarifying
7:13
clean 23:18,
20 29: 10, 13,
14
clear 19:18
42:9 45:8
climte
15: 15, 17
16: 10, 16 20: 2
36: 6,14 37:7,
17 45:25 46:1
clock 39:24

cl ose 21:18,
19, 20 37:19
40: 15 42: 3
46: 13

closed 11:24
41: 13 44: 21
cl oser 45:15
closing 37:23

cCox2 16:14
Coal i tion

19: 7
coast
code

7:12
codi fyi ng

44: 15
coils 16:6

col | ecting
44: 3

37:6
5:21

Columbia 37:5
comrander
13:13
comrence
conmmenci ng
26:19
comment 9:22
11: 19, 22, 24
12: 10, 20
14: 20 19:12,
13 22: 24
25:13 33:2
39:14 42:5
comments 3:11
4: 16, 21 5: 4,
9,10, 12, 15, 17
9:1, 3,5,6, 10,
19 10:7, 13, 14
11: 3,6, 11,12,
16,21 12: 4,8,
13, 15, 16, 24
13:19 14: 17
17:5 18: 15
19:1, 16, 17
21: 24 22: 2,
19, 23 25:17
26: 20 28:5, 20
30:9 31:1
32:4,12 33:6,
21,22 34:8
35:11 36:4
38:8 39:21
40: 9 42: 23
43: 7,21 46: 22
47:1 49: 19,
22,25 50: 17
53:10, 19
Commi ssi on
3:4 5:20 6:10
7:2,12,17 8:2
9:2,12 10:1
11: 23 13:7
14: 20 19: 10
28:2 39:7,15
44: 19
Comm ssion's
5:20 6:9, 16
Commi ssi oner's
6: 25

13: 4

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 4

Decenber 15, 2021
comm ssi oners 31:7 32:14 cont am nati on
9:18, 21 46: 15 24:12 44:11 D
ig:iOéZS concert 52:12 | contenplated
. 4, 06, concl usi on 8:14 danger ous
15: 18 16:8, 24 21: 15 cont i nui ng 4f?11
5317 condemm 36: 20 29:13 date 7:22
comm SSi ons condi ti ons contributes Day 16: 20
45: 6 40:19 41:11 16: 14 deadl i ne
commttee conduct 3:9 control 7:6 49: 10
31'16 33'2 confi dence control ling deal 18:6
communi ties 51:17, 18 8: 10 41: 25 43:19
20:2 21:9,21 confirned conventi onal dear 44:13
commnity 24: 14 24: 16 Decenber
iijé4 34:5 conflict Copies 8:21 16: 18
' _ 15:11 41: 21 cor porations decide 11:13
gﬁgggﬁ?eSSZ.lO Congr ess 27:16 deci di ng
) : 23:18 Corps 13:14 52:16
%g:gz41'17’ conqected Cory 40:11 decision 13:6
conpl et e 42:19 Coryn 35:5 34:4 38:23
19: 11 32 18 connection 40: 3 deci si on-
45:20 46:9, 13 C;zg;f‘anc C%ﬂ?%ﬂ?““ declines
54: 15 vancy : 23: 24
conpl et el y 38:19 39:2 County 14:19 | dedi cat ed
19 20 45 2 conservation 26: 23 31:12, 54° 16
conponent 7488 18 50: 25 deep 53:7
16 11 495 conservationis | couple 37:10 defacto 4414
conponent s ts 15:6 crazy 46:4 definition
6 16 c%;3|defat|on create 41:86, 40 17
conpr ehensi ve 1251%0'14 11 degrees 37:5
7:3 8:12, 14, g created 9:15 Del aware 3:3
17 C°6r152'0de7f_eld7 creates 41:3 5:19, 24 13: 11
conpr essor . ' creatures 17:17, 19
16: 12 consi stent 37: 3 18:10 19:5
conpri se 1114 crisis 36:14 21:13 22:21
19: 10 C%ﬂf%&fuents critical 25:6 23: 4,16 26:23
conpri sed ' . 45: 4 28:24 29:1,11
31 16 consul tation critically 31:6 32:9,10
' ] 9:21 : 38: 23 40: 20
conputer 4:25 , 32:3 . :
52 9-9 cont ai ned cub 51:3 4. 5 41:20 43:25
concern 16:13 20: 6 cul tural 3p-q | 44:3,18 50:7,
37-17. 18 cont am nant s current 17'i5 8 51:1 53:24
conéerﬁed 20:13 32: 17 31: 11 33'i 54:2,8,9, 13,
28" 23 30" 1 cont ami nat ed cvel e 15: 24 21,22
' e 17: 22 18:11 yel - del i berately
colnzc.ezrlns29 SZ 23 29: 20 20: 4 4216

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 4

Decenber

15, 2021

del i neati ng
40: 22
depend 23:22
dependi ng
11:17 20: 21
depl et abl e
15: 23
deputy 3:5
descri be 3:13
9:24
desi gnhed
36: 11
desire
4. 24
destruction
53:3
detailed 9:22
determ nati on
10:9 35:12
det er m ned
32: 3
detrinenta
16: 2
devast ati ng
37:8
devel op 12:20
devel opnent
7:5 8.7
devel opnent al
20: 14
difficult
53: 4
dig 53:7
direct 11:10
15: 23
directive 7:1
directly 16:4
director 3:6
di sappoi nt ment
52:13
di schar ge
5:25 7:10
8:4,11,19
24:20 29:1
33:18 52:1
di schar ged
16: 4

3: 22

di schar ges
44: 25 45:11
di scussi ng
54:1
di sposal
21: 13 24: 20
di spose 21:6
di srupt 21:2
di srupting
15: 24
di sruptors
24: 17
di ssol ved
20: 25
di versity
23: 13 44: 4
di vi si on
13: 13, 14
D xon 35:4,
20,24 36:5,6
38: 3
doctorate
31: 4
docunent 9:22
11: 22 12: 21
document ed
24: 24
document s
6:3,12, 17
dollar 51:19
door 29:8
draft 5:18
6:3,7 19:13
drafting 32:1
drank 29:7
DRB 36:10
DRBC 3:6, 17,
21 4:24 5:10,
13 6:4, 22
8:22 9:8, 11,
13, 18, 20
10: 12 12: 1,
14,19 15:16
16:7 17: 14
19: 6,20 24: 4
33:3,7 37:16
38:24 39:4,7

44:5, 8, 15
45: 4,10, 24
46: 7,15 50: 9
DRBC s 4:18
42:. 6
Drew 25:22
28:6 47: 14
Drew s 28:13
drilling
20:16 21:10
38: 24
drink 29:15
drinking 20:8
25: 9
drop 46:4
drought 15:15
dr ought s
54: 25
dry 15:7
due 15:15

durati on
12: 11

E

e-mail 6:19
19: 18 21: 25
42:6,7

Eagles 54:4

earlier 34:22
43:10 47:5

earth 26:24
27:5,7, 23
28: 22

Eastern 9:3

easy 53:5

echo 17:13

echoes 5:4

econom es
25:9

ecosyst em
29:25 51:12
54:5

ecosyst ens
23: 25

Edward 43: 24

effect 44:22

ef fective
7:22

effects
31:8

ef fectuate
8:12

efforts 15:19
33:4 44:5

el ementary
14: 25

ener gency
40: 18 41: 4

em ssi ons
16: 6 45:12

enot i onal
37:21

enpower ed
33:10

enabl e
36:12
enabled 4:15
enabling 16:9
enacted 15:3
encour age
40: 15 42: 15
encour aged
4: 25
end 10:25
11:16 14:8,11
18: 21 27:18
30: 20 36: 20
ending 29:15
endocri ne
21:2 24:. 17
enf or cenent
41:1
engage 33:16
engaged 42:13
engagenent
42: 4, 17
Engi neer 31:3
engi neeri ng
31:13

Engi neers
13: 15

15: 17

9:18

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 4

Decenber 15, 2021

English 42:13 | excessive fact 47:12 flow 46:17
enjoyed 15:4 32: 14 factors 7:17 fluent 42:13
enjoyer 51:1 executive 3:5 | Fahrenheit flurd 20:7
ensure 3:9 exenpt  20:7 37:5 fluids 20:15

25: 13 existed 7:21 fair 25:13 Fl ynn 49:17
enter 36:8 exi stence faith 27:3 50: 2,4

53: 1,7 40: 24 35:6 43:12,23 | folks 47:22
entire 20:4 existing 7:24 |famly 25:10 48: 3 49: 14

ent onol ogi st
23:5

envi r onnent
21: 10, 22 25:1

envi ronnent al
31: 13 32:16
42: 8

envi ronnment al

sts 54:17

EPA 24: 24

equal 33:11

Eric 14:1
18: 16, 17, 20
19: 2

escapes

essenti al
20:1 32:4

estuary 23:17

eval uati ng
7:18

evening 3: 2,
23 35:3 43:8
47:1

eveni ng's
4:13

event 37:7

events 46:1

eventual |y
17: 22
evol utionary
23:5
exacer bati on
46: 1
exceed 11:4
excel | ent
45: 17
exception
9:11 41:7,12

16: 11

3:4

expand 21:22
36:12

expect 11:20

expectations
7:14

experi ence
23:3

explain 52:1

expl oi tation
17:1

expl oi ting
40: 25

explore 31:25

export 24:11
39:4 50: 14
exportation
5:23 7:9
14: 23 15:19
40: 19 41: 25
exportations
7:21, 25
exported 30:2

exports 7:19
45: 18

extend 25:12

extracting
36: 15

extraction
20: 22

extractive
44: 11

extreme 15:25
eye 52:4,15

F

facilitate
30:5

Farb 13:25
14: 3,12, 18
17: 13

farners

favor 17:14

favorite 54:1

fear 27:10

feature 5:5
10: 19 12:7
22:6 26:1
39: 25

features 4:8

February 6:25
9:4 38:23
44:16 49: 25

federal 3:18
6:5 13:12
20: 8 46: 11

feel 27:2,4,
12, 25

feet 22:22

Ferrara 35:4
38:9, 11, 14,
17, 18

filtration
17: 25 29:8

final 7:22
35:11 43: 4

finally 44:.15

find 10:16, 18
14:5 22:11
34: 21 40: 21

finding 8:4,
17 40: 24 42:9

finite 45:23

fish 23:21

Fi shed 50:7

flooding 37:8

15: 13

follow 11:8
41: 24

fond 14:24

Food 19:4
21: 15

formse 21:12

forum 52:18

forward 39:8

fossil 19:25
27:7 36:15
44: 12

found 8:22

frack 19:6
20: 10 36:7
45: 14

frackers
45: 14

fracki ng
14: 22, 23
15: 20, 21, 25
16: 25 17: 2
19: 11, 21, 22
20: 4,6, 17
21: 7,11, 12
24: 9,12, 19, 24
29:2 31:9
32:9, 15, 20
36: 10, 11
37:19, 22
38:25 39:6
40: 23 41:7,9
42:2 50:12, 15
53:25 54:12,
19, 22

fracturing
6:1

fragile 23:15

Franklin's
15: 4

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 4

Decenber 15, 2021
free 27:5 gift 27:9 gr oupi ng 29:16 31:8
29:1 52: 11 30: 16 34:5 51:11
frequent girls 51:7,8 groups 13:22 heal t hf ul ness
50: 25 give 16:22 grown 50:6 31:22
frequently 22:7 26:2,7 gui dance heal thy 29: 25
11: 25 27:21 28:8 33: 8,10 54:5
fresh 46:5, 18 34:12, 15 gui del i nes hear 9:18
freshwat er 36:19 39:23 33:23 14:12 18:7,23
23: 25 25:7 43: 1,10 47:7 Qut erres 22:15 26:17
44: 25 45:18, 51:18 52:11 36: 22 28:17 35:25
23 54: 4 giving 27:16 40: 6 43: 17
Friday 9:4 dad 49:13 4 482_17 53: 13
front 29:6 goal 20:1 hearing 3:5,
fuels 20:1 Cod 52:21,24 | papitat 23:1 7,8,9,15 43,
27:7 36:15 good 3:2 21:6 55 7 13,17 5:6,19
44: 12 30: 24 36: 2 hand 1019, 25 | ©9:14 9:24
full 17:16 44:24 49:5 12:7 14:4,6 %23§i8i§215
39:3 Coogle 6:23 22:6,9 25:25 50 12+ 11 13
funded 31:18 gover nirent 26:3,7,9,13 25-14 30- 13
funds 54:7 13: 13 28: 8, 13 15' 35- 8 '47. ’7
future 8:10 gover nnent s 34:11,15 25 49:6
20:2 36: 20 24: 2 35:18, 19 heari n :
. gs 5:11
51: 22 gover nor 39: 24, 25 824 92 20
37: 18 43: 2,4 46: 25 o- 1A
47112, 17, 22 19:15,16
G governors g 4 515 21:23 42:6
13;10 19;8 49- 14. 18 heart ened
gal lons 15: 22 21:16 46:11 0. 18" 29: 9
Gap 54:2 grat ef ul hands  12:9 heat 37:1
gaps 40: 25 48: 21 34: 17 48: 3 held 3:15
gazs 816:61129 . gr5a1t.|2fly| ng 49 16 hel| 37:12
4:8,1 : ' : hellish 36:20
36: 12 41: 18 grease 20: 25 h%pzpezng 3168'143 hel ped 10: 3
50: 11 Great 38: 14 46:2 hero 45:4
gases 32:25 greater 33:6, hapﬁening hi gh 5: 25
gate 53:2,3, 11 51: 17 29: 23
5, 8 | G0 221 hard 4821 hi ghl i ght ed
gation 44:14 47:1é , 53- 4 24: 3
gave 48:12 few 44:9 harm 46:6 history 15:1,
Gene  25:22 g no. harnful 24:15 15 23:6
General  36: 21 gz&ngz 32125 iasten 27:17 | hit 37:7,9
generation r oundwat er hate 52:22 Hochul 19:9
15:3 g31-15 o5 33:g | hazards 16:6 21:17
Ceol 0gl cal . d ’ Kk . headwat er s hol d 19: 16
3:Ii 19 20: 22 gr303un2 wor 44: 9 Hol | and 17: 20
geol ogy : : : :
giant 27:16 group 36:7,23 lu?%ffl 51:2%. nore S

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 4

Decenber 15, 2021
hope 27:20 i nport 24: 8, 32:18 42:14 I rrepl aceabl e
46: 10 52: 8 18 39:4 50:11 45: 8 15: 23
hoping 28:1 i nportance initially I ssue 24:5
50: 9 25: 7 4:10 31:8
hospi t al i mport ant i nj ections i ssues 4:5
53: 22 19: 23 33:15 20: 7 9:23
hotter 36:16 34:1,4 injury 8:13
hour 12:10 i mportation i nnovative J
47 24 5:22 7:7 15: 2
hours 10:4 i23§22é5320 i nput  12: 19 Jane 25:20
35:7 _ P Ly &9 33:17 34:3 47:13
house 17:24 I nportations 39:12 42:20 Janet 25:22
human 16: 23 _ 7-12’%}’%i) , i nsect 23:1, 28: 6,13 47: 14
20: 12 I mporte : 20 January 19:16
humani ty i rzpsorltgs 7:19 Institute 21: 24
36: 20 4o 19:10 Jean 35:5
hundreds 37:2 lq&g%%_ 32:11 | nsur ance 39: 21 40: 2
44 16 : 36: 23 47: 15
Hur ri cane i@ﬁ{ifi”g integrity Jersey 13:11
37:8 : 24:10 50: 13 31:7
HVHF 6:1 7:11 inlcé nser ation intention Jesus 53:1
8.1, 3,5, 20,21 : 12:7 Joan 13:25
hydraulic 6:1 igﬁ!%ﬂf 6:13 interactive 14: 3,6, 9, 18
hydr ol ogi c : 3:24 17: 13
)&5:24-9 i ncl udi ng i nt er est Joe 4917
hydr ol ogy 7:8,9, 14,16 41: 22 50: 19, 24
31:13 %812 32322 17 i nt er est ed join 4:19
: L, 31: 9 a47. 7
| ééf?ilg4?§ilo i nterests joined 4:6
incfeases. i 30: 3 joining 3:23
lda 37:8 . interference joy 51:15
i : [ 23 ol 4 Judy 25:21
dea  32:3,12 i ncredible | nt er gover nmen o8 '
identify 22:8 44: 4 51: 13 t al ?.6' 16 26:10, 11, 14,
identity 20:9 |jndividuals o 21 _ .
X I nt er nati onal Junmpi ng 47:20
34:9 47:14 i ndustries Internet 9:9 June 37:1
imRgine 17:24 | 415 44:12 1o
-G i ndustr 16:9 | ; - K
i mune  21: 3 24:8.9 25:3 | s g PN
I npacts  46: 14 36:12 40: 23 i nvertebrat e Karen = 30: 10
inpair 46:2 41:8,9 50: 11, 53-8 13 34:9,10 47:14
i nperiling 12 o _ Kat hl een 14:1
_ . invite 13:18 : .
21: 9 informal |y invited 12.9 22:3 47:13
i npl ement 40: 12 tnvite : Kat hl een’ s
30: 6 i nformation 'Qéguzéd 22: 4
6:7 31:24 ' Kathy 19:9
21: 17

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 4

Decenmber 15, 2021
KAVANAGH 3:1 | and 8:19 34: 10, 14 Lytton 37:4

14: 14 17:4 16: 4 39: 22 42:6, 25

18: 14, 24 | anguage 6:18 43: 8 47: 3,5, M

22: l, 17 25:16 | anguages 9, lO, 11, 18,

26:17 28:4,18 6: 22 4218 20, 23 49: 16 macro 23-8

30:8,23 33:19 | areau 30:11, |listening made 9:17

34:7 36:1 12 51:16 24- 25 27:2

38 1,5, 1_2’ 15 | ar ger 33: 15 lists 42: 7 n‘agnesi um

232%3 2g:18 | arvae 23:8 literate 20: 24

46:21 48:18 |late 47:7 42:19 main  16:10

49'9 50: 16 Lauren 30:11, |/ e 21182-62_’2129 mai nstem 51: 1

53: 9, 14, 17 12 ' ' mai nt ai ni ng

e . 28:12 43: 25 i
Kavanaugh 3:3 |leader 24:5 50 24 52 6 30: 3
kayak 54: 2 | eads 42:14 Iivéd 29f5 maj or 16:9
. 53: 3 . : make 10:9
kayaked 50:8 | Tks 16:13 living 17:24 35:11 37:17
kayaker SLi2 || carn 52t 24 I;fgﬁihég:B 20, 22 39: 13,
Kent uck | earning 15:4 ' . 46:13 49:11
y | ocated 6:24 K 13- 6

37: 13 | eave 47:6 10- 20 maKers

44: 19 legacy 44:11 || ono-t g-7 | mnage 21:6
kids 51:2,16 |legal 19:19 |gﬂgtiﬁén] ' 33:4,14
Killed 36:24 32:1 53 23 ”ﬁﬂ%gi;ﬁ;“3l_16

37:2 | egi sl ature . - - -

. _ 32: 24 | ooked 35:15 32:6 33:8, 12
K!nnErer. 27: 2 Ietfer _ | oophol es manager  53: 23

32:19 33:17 letters 49:8 : :

_ 19,20 25:4,5 Mar at h 54- 6

40: 17 41:11 letting 22:24 36: 10 37: 20 rathon :

52: 1 49: 4 21 40: 15,25 | Mrch 16:20
kindly 14:15 life 20:4 41: 13 42:3 l\/laiq’r8ylgou18 35:4

17:8 22:5, 13 23: 14 24:15 44: 20 45: 2 -9,

25: 25 26:6, 15 29:18 51:10 46: 13 master 51:5,6

giiiblgs3g%24 lifel ong | oss 15: 23 fﬁg&*igﬂ

: : 40:11 | osses 36:25 :

48:2 53:18 limted 10:7 | ost 24-1 materi al s
kl’]?W 42: 5 limts 40:22 46° 16 Vhat hl as 30:16
Kristen 3:2 link 5:8 9:7 | Louise 14:2 23;%0*22

33:24 43:16 | |jnked 20:13 22:10, 11, 12, 15

48: 16 list 1015, 17 20 natyer 8: 25

11:24 13:21  |love 52:17, 30:6 |
L 14: 3 17: 6 21, 22 matters 30:2
22:4 25:23 loving 28:23 |Mtthew 52:20
| aden 21:8 26:5,11 28:7 | |ucky 49:3 53:1
29: 23 30: 14 Mcgrath 49: 18

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 4

Decenber 15, 2021 10
53: 11, 13, 15, moment  13: 20 navi gat e 11: 11
20, 21 22:11 26:2 48: 24 officer 3:7,8
means 19: 15 28:9 34:12,15 | needed 54:25 11: 11, 13
meant i me 38:2 39:20, 23 | pegati ng Chio 45:16
47: 17 moments  26: 8 15:18 oil 20:25
measur es nmoney 52:21 nei ghbor 24:8,16 29:2
15: 16 noni t ori ng 48: 11 50: 11
media 3:17 32: 22 nervous 21:3 online 9:7
15: 2 months  37:12 Newt own 14:19 |open 27:7
meet 24:3 nmoral 19:19 Ni ck 49:17 opportunity
neeting 4:8,9 | Mrris 50:25 50: 2 11:7 12:12
13: 1 Mot her 27:23 NJ  9:13 17:12 18:13
neetings 3:25 | Mountain Noel 30:11 24:4 34:2
44: 18 38: 21 34:13 47:15 39:14 43.6
menbers 3:19 move 22:9 nonprofit 47:8 49:8, 22
19:6 39:7 26: 4 34:19 38: 19 50: 5
nmenori es 39:1,7 40:2 North 13:14 option 48:12
14: 24 43: 4, 11 46: 14 nort heast ern or al 3:11
mention 17:13 47: 2 31: 17 4:21 5:10, 15
ment i oned Moved 31: 11 Nor t hwest 9: 1, 6 10: 6, 14
17: 14 noving 19: 24 37: 1 12:8, 13,16
nmessage 19:8 47:19 note 18- 17 49: 22 |
metals 20:25 |multiple 6:22 | 42:4 46:23 Orlds‘?rzz 122;1- 9
Met hane muni ci pal notice 6:1,13 5518 30° 10
16: 10, 13 32:2 41:19 Novenber 35: 3 37:20. 21
nethods 16:5 |nunicipalities 15:10 37:6 483 49 16
Met zl er 35: 4, 31:17 33:9 number  10: 23 ordérly 3.9
15 47:15 Museum 23:6 35:8 or di nances.
m cr ophone nmute 18:21 nunbers 4:23 32: 2
_4:11,15 35: 23 23: 24 28:10 Oregon 15: 14
mle 17:19 N or gani cs
25:9 54:10 nail 46:12 or gani zati on
mnd 33:21 narrow 53:2, obj ecti ve 29 25
49:21 52: 19 3,8 31:21 or gani zati ons
mnute 13:17 nation 16:19 obl i gati ons 42: 8
mnutes 11:4 19: 25 19: 20 :
48: 25 49: 23 nati onal obvious 39:3 or3g7a:m2|4ze
m shap 18:12 23: 17 54:3 occasional |y or gani zer
m spronounced Native 15:12 29:12 19: 4
30: 18 natural 16:11 | occurred or gani zi ng
m ssing 36:24 23:6 32:25 23: 25 50: 22
m ssion 38:20 37:11 41:18, occurring organs 21:5
mtigate natural |y Cct ober 6:4 20: 15
15: 17 20: 17 offer 4:1

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 4

Decenber 15, 2021 11
originally 27:4 29:17 plan 7:3 pr epar ed
29:5 36:24 37:2 8:12,14, 17 11: 23 13:23
Oleans 37:9 39:12 42:18 11: 2 25:19 31:2
over | appi ng 46:6 49:1, 6, pl anet 16:21 preregi stered
15: 14 23 54:10 26:24 27:12 10: 10
overly 44:10 Peopl e’ s 36: 16 present 22:8
oxi dati on 41:16 planning 7:4 24:16 26:3,6
16: 6 period 11:24 pl ant 28: 22 30: 19 34: 11,
16: 15 25:13 29: 8 16 35:16, 20
P periodic plants 29:19 40: 2 43: 2,9
54: 24 plate 46:16 47:12 _
Pacific 37:1 |Permanently platform 3:21 |Presentation
pack 51:4 38:.24 _ 4:20 56 11: 14 _
pages 6:22 Per m ssi on pl at f or ms prgservgtlon
pandemi ¢ 18: 6 32:.20 4:6, 10 8.9 38:20 |
Panel  16: 16 perq1t 12:12 pl ays 16:9 p%ﬁ?%iye 8:15
pardon 8:1 32: 19 . PM 9:3 Presi d
33 19 perm ts 12:5 PO 913 r4e6§|126nt
Park 26: 22 perm tted point 34:1 < 1024
part 3:12 11:4 _ 43:19 45:22 | Press iU
57 14 6 10 person 50:17 pol I i nators pziykggs
9:16 11: 18,22 | Personal 29: 19 < .
16: 9 33 14: 15 17:18 pol | ut ed pl’l macy 33:3
44:5, 6 pe:;7§02n3al ly 23:11 24:24 BH glrary7_ 2128
P23 420,22 | Peter 354,15 "l621 5. 5 26: 19 42: 7
partici pation 47:%5 . pol | uti on prlyate 41: 16
past 46:7 PFAS 24:18 29:3 31:7 privatize
54 6 Phi | adel phi a 50: 10 52: 16 41:19
pat hway's 542 6, 12 poses 8:6 49: 2
32: 16 Philly 45:25 positive 39:1 pr obl ens
patience 4:3 Philly's 46:3 |possibly 18:7 20: 15
13: 21 phone 4: 23 Post 15: 10 pr49csedur al
; . 5:2 10: 22, 23 ost ed 6: 4 .
thgznt4:j7-20 Physi ci ans p9;7 12:1 procedure 5:8
34:- 16 47:9 40: 13 pot enti al pr ocedur es
Pel | eti er pi cked 23:7 32:15 54:18 5:13 10:12
16: 18 pi pel i nes power 27:6 12:14
Penn 24:13 16:12 52:6 proceed  9: 25
Pennsyl vani a Pi ttsburgh practiced %giiz 28124
13: 12 14: 25 29:5 48: 22 e
25:1,2 32:22 Plﬁgcelz 46: 9 precise 20: 20 pr3907eed' ng
:9 40:12,14 : repare 9:21 : :
De303plge Gag  |places sa1 | P10z Proceed nos
21:24 25:10 ' '

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 4

Decenber 15, 2021 12
10: 4 protecting 33: 24 rate 7:24
process 6: 8, 20:1 30:3 punped 20:16 reached 12:11
9,11 12:22 53:24 punping 29:7 37:5
19: 13, 24 protection purpose 11:15 |reactivities
paze | mpes el T A
29:13 32:15 protections ' reading 26:25
39:12, 16 16: 22 real 27:20
processes pr ot est ed Q realized
45: 13 ad: 1r quality 5:22 29:12
pr oduced proud ~19:6 28: 24 30: 4 reap 29:16
. _ provide 3:11 32 14 reason 17:18
pr of essi onal 4:16,21 7: 4 " 18- 1 '
31:3, 12 10:6 11:16 cuggﬁég350'4 reaéons 36: 13
prohibit 16:3 12: 8,10, 12 32j14 ' " . 9_5
pr ohi bi t ed 13:19 19: 1 i 013 120
T : : 11:19 24:6 recei ved
pr ohi bi ti ng 39:15 43:7 .
8:-11. 18 49: 22 questions 12: 19, 25
or ohi bi t s provi ded 4:23 11521,25 recgnt 37:13
32: 24 5:5 9,10, 12 42:11 reci procat ed
oroj ect  31: 21 10: 14 12: 4,17 | quote 36:17, 27:9
53: 292 ' 49: 19 21 reclaim 27:13
f oper t provi di ng recogni zed
s 515 14: 16 R 23:18 39: 2
pr oposal 47:1 record 3:12
17- 15 18 2 provi si on radi oactive 5.7,9,14 9:16
ro-osed '5_19 8:18 17: 23 20:5, 18 18: 17 26:19
s 14 public 3:5, 21:1,8 24:18 28:10 36: 3
218 20 23 14,15,19 4:2, |raise 9:23 45: 7
12 24 13 1.3 8: 15, 24 9:1 14. 4, 6 22:5 recor di ngs
14;21 16;2, 12: 19, 22, 25 25:25 26:7,13 9:17
17- 15 24 6 14:20 19:13 28:8 34:11,15 | Recreation
45 3 39:12, 15 25 43:1 r ed 11:5
proposes 7:12 40:17, 18 4r:11,17 54:7 reeling 18:5
i 42:4,5,12, 16 raised 12:10, : .
8:2 . region 19:12,
: : public's 22 22:9 26: 3, 2 :
proposing 7:2 ) ; 5 31:23
rotect g5 | Publications | 361194624 | g6 7
21:20,21 23:1 | 318 12'1é6509i85' register 3:18
24:7,10 25:11 | publicize 0 ' 6: 6
"0 A1- 99 42 15 raising 43:3 :
39:9 41. 23 _ 4722 48 11 regi stered
50: 10, 13 published 6:5 g - 4:12 10: 2,6,
51: 14 52:7 31:23 rallies 44:17 | 15 12:3
54: 18 Pucci  30: 10, ranchers 13: 18, 22, 25
17,21 31:2,3 15:13 18: 15 22: 2, 4,

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 4

Decenber 15, 2021 13

10 25:18 renotely 3:16 | Responsibility | Robin 27:1

26:10 28:5,14 | renovals 52:1 40: 14 rock 23:7

30:9,12 34:8, |renpve 30:14 restrictions role 3:8

18,20 35:1,2, | renpved 36:9 33:12 Rosen 25:21

12319 38:8 46: 19 result 5:3 26: 10, 16, 21

222%% 23:2 g | renewed 27:3 24:21 54:15 22

11 46-23 47-4 | Rep 46:11 retired 28:22 |rule 12:24

48:10 14 repeat edl y 31: 4 13: 6

Ut 24: 22 reuse 21:13 rul emaki n
registers 6:6 J

_ : report 2323 24: 20 3:13 6: 2, 10,
registrants P i

f%_G 24 4 rich 23:12 11,13 12:1
fe {stration reported rid 45:15 13:5 _

19 18 15:10 16:17 | Ridge 46:5 r%qu?klngs

' . reports 44:19 |rights 15:11 :
regulate 39:8 : 16: 22 rules 5:18
regul at ed represent . . .
o7 31: 15 rings 15:8 6:3,7 7: 23
1 oap reproductive risk 54:14 : 4 - _
ri%gu?tlon 20: 14 risks 8:7 28:%6222'58.7
regul ati ons request 6:17, 25: 6 ' 43:8 54:5

5:21.22 616 19 9: 11 river 3:3 run ’ ) ’

7.3 95 g3 requests 6:20 5:19, 24 runner 53:23

14:21 16:3,8 |require 23:20 17217, 20 rush 38:6

19: 14 24: 6 required 8:11 18: 3,8, 10

25:4 32:7,13 |reserve 11:13 35;21%230 " S

33:16 41: 24 reset 17:9 15 17 25:-8 11 _

44:23 45:3 22:14 39: 24 28.24 291 6, | HL 208
regul atory resi dence ' or :

32:22 33:7,10 | 14:19 36;1’25325 safety 52:8
reject 13:2 resi dent 32°9 10 38: 23 salt 45:25
relate 52:9 40:11 53: 22 20: 20 41: 20 46:2
related 4:5 resi dent s 43 25 44 1 salts 20:23

Tai2a17s | saian 207 51125 | 2008 “R6: 10

: : : 53:24 54: 9, :

19: 11 32: 20 resol ution 13, 21 37:14
relies 18:3 7:1 river's 24:10 |Scenic 23: 16,
rely 39:8,10 resources 7:6 | Riverkeeper 17 25:8

51:23 52: 6 8:9 31:5, 20, 19- 5 schedul ed
remain 6:8 25 32:2,6 fivers 23-16 8: 25 47: 24
remai ni ng 33: 4 Rizzello 14:1 school . 14: 25

35:1,9 respect ful 17: 6, 11 SChu.yI Kill
remenber 11:12 Road 29:9 44:9

ig % zllé 17 r ezslplsr atory roadways 25: 3 sc1|6gn1t7| f3|1c. 04
ren{nders. 4:2 | response 9:22 roast ed 37'3 scienti st

11: 20 22 Robert 30:16 141
remote 4:5,9 12: 21 24 34: 20, 22 ' _
21, 47 15 scout 51:3,6

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 4

Decenber 15, 2021 14
scouts 51:4, si mul t aneously | speakers 26:18 28:19
7,8 5:3 10:16 11:9 30: 24 32: 24
screen 10:21 site 20:22 12:2,8 13: 22, 36:2 41:17
22:7 26:1 38: 22 30:10 34:19 states 13:10
40:1 situation 35:1,2,3,8, 45: 9
scripture 33:1 54: 24 10,13 42:17 stations
52: 19 skilled 40:24 3215494%?2 . 16: 12
sea 37:3 sl ow 27:21 19'48'1 iO’ » | stay 46: 20
seconds 22:7 small 27:15 o steals 52:8
34:17 43:1 snoot hl y S%iﬁq$“£3_24 st eepest
47:10 50: 23 " | 5 21 23: 24
secretary social 3:17 SRR step 19:23
9:12 36:21 40- 13 R 39: 3
secrets 20:11 | sodium 20: 24 Al stepped 46:7
send 19:7 sort 23:12 SR Y steps 27:15
49: 8 .. |sound 14:9 speci es stood 44:17
sendi ng 45: 16 17: 8 18: 22 23:13. 20. 22 st op 16: 21
senior 19:3 22:13 26 15 oa 24-1 21:7 45:2
sense 51:16, 28:16 30: 24 specif{cally storage 21:12
18,22 52:8 35:24 38:10 410 36 11 24:19 39:5
sensory 21:4 40:5 43:15 spént 44: 2 stored 54:21
separate 13:4 53:12 48 24 storns 36:25
serving 3:6 | Sounds 36:2 oy 1817 | strategy
33:6 38:19,21 39:1 | "N g5 ' stream 18:20
sharing 32:18 | southeastern spoke 48:6 28:12
shel | fish 33:9 40:12 spoken 10:11 |strong 28:1
23:19 Spanish  6:12, | d : strongly 30:5
pr ea 25:3
shells 37:4 18 Sprout 25 22 structures
Shield 25:22 |speak 3:22 8- 15 17 21 52: 7
Shields 25:20 | 4:12,19,24 485 16, 20 studies 24:13
47:13 10:2 12:6 staff  9-20 subbase 33:14
. 14:10 17: 12 : . _
short 16:15 18- 13 30- 13 10:3 12: 19 subject 5:18
shortly 3:13 35- 13 43 11 st akehol ders submit 5:16
show 13:16 47°8 48 13 25 14 9:10 21:24
showed 23:8 50: 5 standing 45:6 33: 22
shower 18:1 speaker 4:14 |star 10:24 submtted 9:7
shut 39:12 17:5 18:16 start 26:25 submi tting
side 42:4 22: 3,10 26: 4, 43: 21 5:8 10:12
50: 7 10 28:6,7,14 |started 29:4 12:15 19:15
si gni ficant 30:12, 15 starting 36:4 |Subsequently
8: 6 33:17 34: 9, 13, 20 state 318 29: 12
simlar 4:9 35:20 38:8 6:6 11:9 subst ances
sinple 53:5 39: 21 40:3 14: 15 18: 25 24: 18 -
42:24 43:5 22:-18 24: 14 substantially
46: 23 50: 18 13:5

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 4

Decenber 15, 2021 15
suddenly 28:15 30: 19 timer 11:5 transportation
18: 10 35:22 40: 4 13:17 17:9 39:5
suf fi ci ent 43:14 50: 3, 20 22: 14 transported
32: 21 53:12 tines 16:14 24: 23 54: 20
sul fi des tangi bl e today b5:15 treasure 54:3
20: 24 52: 14 10: 2,15 12:17 |treat 21:7
Sul | i van taxing 32:24 15:8 19:7 treated 8:20
25:21 26:4 t eacher 28:22 27:10 44:20 t r eat ment
47: 14 teaching 15:2 | Today's 9:14 17: 17 32:8
Sul l'ivan's technical 4:4 | Toher 35:5 Trenton 9:13
26: 9 31:25 42:14 39:22 47:16 tributaries
sunmary 27:11 | Technol ogy told 16:19 51: 2
sun 27:6 53: 16 toni ght 22:24 troop 51:4,7,
suppl i es t el evi si on 43:24 50:5 9
41: 19 15: 1 53:18 trouble 42:9
supply 31:22 tenacity 49:3 |[topic 33:2 true 15:8
46: 3 54: 10 terrific tornado 37:13 |iruth 29: 15,
support 22:23 53: 15 total 35:2 19
23:19 28:25 test 11:1 totally 45:1, turn 4:16
32:7 39:13 t esti nony 20 11: 5 25:19
supporting 3:11 tourism 18:4, turned 37:11
6:3 27:23 text 6:2,14 59 TV 153
supposed thermal 16:5 town 18:3 type 44:25
41: 23 45: 13 towns 18:8 48: 23 49: 2
surface 20:19 |thing 49:2 t ownshi p types 3:25
31: 24 things 48:23 17:20 31:15 29:3 45:12
Survey 31:19 49: 12 50: 25 typically
Susquehanna t housands toxic 17:23 10: 18, 20
44:10 46:6 44: 16 54 16 18:7 20:5
sustain 31:21 |t hreatened track 45:7 U
swam 29:11 20: 3 trade 20:11
50: 8 threats 53:25 |tragedy 54:14 | N 16 20
Sweet gr ass 54:19 transcri pt 23:23 24:2
27:1 tickets 52:12 9: 15 36: 21
Swiss 36:23 time 4:13 9:3 |[translate uncont ami nat ed
system 17:25 10: 7 11: 4 6: 21 29: 16
21: 3,5 12: 4,11 16:15 |[transl ate@ under gr ound
systens 21:4 23:9 25:24 dr bc. gov. 20: 16, 19
34:22 35:6,9 6:19 nderm n
T 36:16 37: 7 transl at ed ljig?én ©
221204352 6:12 under si de
takes 25:3 47 18 25 48: 7 transl ation 23: 9
taking 15:16 51.25 53-8 6:17, 20, 23 under st and
41: 8 T ' transparent 44 22
talk 14:7 tuzﬁzgane 39:11 under st andi ng
17:8 18:17, 20 | transport 23:14 32:5
22:13 26:14 21:13

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 4

Decenber 15, 2021 16
Uni versity vital 24:11 46: 17 50: 12 9:8 10:12
24: 14 50: 14 Watch 19:4 12: 2,14 33:23
Unlike 23:16 vol ume 5:25 21: 16 49: 10
unnute 10:25 7. 24 water 5:21,23 |wells 16:12
14:8,11 17: 10 | vol unt eer 7:6,7,9, 12, Weltman 14:1
30: 20 22: 25 14, 15,19 8:9 18: 16, 23
unpol | ut ed vol unt eer ed 14:23 15:7, 9, 19: 2,3
29: 21 31: 14 11, 19, 22 West  9:13
unr egi st er ed vote 37:22 16: 4, 20, 22 western 37:6
4:14 12:5,8 vul ner abl e 17:1,19,21,22 | wide 53:2,5
35: 10 43:7 23:19 18:6 19:4,22 | \igget  6: 23
46: 24 47:2,19 20:3,8 21116, | ife 51:6
481 50: 18 20 23:7,21 WO
unt r eat ed w 2519 27:6 W e
8: 20 vall 271 20:7.8,16.20 | 00
update 28:9 wanna 14: 19 38'52432;25’ VMB?'iJETz
upper 6:24 o , 22 32:2,5, | S0 _
18 £oe 8 wanted 23:1 8 33:4,12,18 |wldlife 54:5
' g 44:7 45: 22 36: 8 40: 20 Wlliam 16:18
upset 17:21 48: 20 50: 6 41:2,3,6,8, wind 27:6
18:9 52:11, 12 10,16, 19,22, | wishes 39:14
urge 30:5 warmng 16: 15 24 42:1 46:3, | withdraval
urgent 41:14 warni ng 11:17 5,19 51:11 32: 25
42: 3 warrior 54:2,10, 21,25 | it hdr anal s
urging 24:2 16: 21, 24 waters 8:13, 19: 22 54: 22
Uility 41:16 |wars 15:9 16,19 24:11 | yithhold 20: 9
utilization Washer 14:2 50: 14 Wl k 35:5
7:5 8:8 22:10, 15, 20, wat er s' 50: 13 40' 3. 6 .10 11
21 wat er shed work 23:9
v Washi ngt on 19:23 21:14 42:7 46: 16
15: 10 24:7 36:8,9 or ked 3;1. 5
valley 31:6 waste 17:22 38:22, 25 18 o
val uabl e 19: 21 20: 6 44:1,3,10,18 | ving 30 22
51: 19 21:7,8,12 50: 10 38:1fJ41:i8
variety 24:12 45: 14, 15 wave 37:1 works 22:25
vary 20:21 54: 19 nays 21:6 39: 16 53: 16
Y wast ewat er weakent ng -
ezrizelbr ate 5. 23 25 78, 44 21 \/\D5rllld22 3562'169
vi ewer 18:19 15:21 16:1,3 webi nar  3: 21, wort h 15: 7
viewers 28:12 %Siéblgl 24 4:6,19 25: 6 '
viewing 4:17 .q - 10:1718:19 11: 6
: 24: 9,17, 19, 28: 11 wap :
virtual ly 23. 25 25:2 - : 33: 21
3: 20 29-1 32:8 13 webi nar s 3:25 w ecked 27:13
Vi's-a-vis 36:7 39: 6 website 3:17 | wecking
31: 8 41: 25 45:19 4:24 510,13 2712
: . 6:4,9 8:23 :

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 4
Decenber 15, 2021

witing 9:11
11: 8 37: 24
49: 7

witten 5:8,
12,16 9: 2, 4,
6,10 10: 13
12: 15 33: 22
49: 25

wong 43:13
52:5 53:6

X

XG. 45:18

Y

Yardley 29:9
year 16:19
31: 19
year's 36:24
years 23:3
24:13 29:7
31: 5,10 36:17
37:10 44:7
45: 8 54:7,15
yest er day
48: 22
York 13:11
26:23 37:9
54:11
young 45:17
Yout ube 3:21
4:18,22 18:19
28:12

Z

Z-E-R 43:23
Zerbe 35:6
43: 12, 16, 22,
23
zeros 51:20
Zoom 3:20, 24
4:6,9, 19
10: 17 18:18
28: 11 48: 2, 23

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60

	Word Index
	Index: $105..allowing
	$105 (1)
	08628 (1)
	10 (4)
	10,000 (1)
	11 (2)
	115.8 (1)
	12 (1)
	125,000 (1)
	13 (2)
	14 (1)
	14th (1)
	15 (1)
	17 (2)
	1970s (1)
	1984 (1)
	1989 (1)
	1994 (1)
	20 (2)
	200 (1)
	2010 (2)
	2015 (1)
	2018 (1)
	2019 (1)
	2021 (3)
	2022 (2)
	21st (1)
	22 (2)
	22nd (2)
	25 (1)
	25th (1)
	280 (1)
	28th (3)
	29 (1)
	3/4 (1)
	30 (1)
	33 (1)
	350 (1)
	403 (1)
	50 (1)
	5:00 (1)
	7 (1)
	7360 (1)
	80s (1)
	83% (1)
	86 (1)
	abdication (1)
	ability (1)
	absolutely (3)
	accept (1)
	accepting (3)
	access (2)
	accessible (1)
	accommodate (4)
	accompanied (1)
	accomplishments (1)
	accordance (2)
	act (4)
	actions (1)
	actively (1)
	activism (1)
	activities (7)
	activity (3)
	actual (1)
	adding (1)
	addition (5)
	address (1)
	addressed (1)
	addresses (2)
	administration (2)
	administrative (3)
	adult (1)
	advance (6)
	advantage (1)
	advertised (1)
	advocacy (1)
	advocate (2)
	affect (2)
	affected (3)
	affects (2)
	affiliated (3)
	affiliation (12)
	afford (2)
	agencies (1)
	agency (2)
	ages (2)
	agree (1)
	agriculture (1)
	ahead (3)
	air (4)
	alive (1)
	allies (1)
	allotted (2)
	allowable (1)
	allowed (5)
	allowing (2)

	Index: alternates..Box
	alternates (1)
	Alternatively (1)
	amazing (1)
	amend (3)
	amending (1)
	amendments (3)
	America (2)
	America's (1)
	American (1)
	Americans (1)
	Amleto (3)
	Ancuta (3)
	Andrew (4)
	animals (1)
	Ann (6)
	announce (2)
	announcements (1)
	Anthony (4)
	Antonio (1)
	anytime (1)
	aphorism (1)
	apologies (3)
	apologize (2)
	applaud (1)
	apply (3)
	appointed (2)
	approve (2)
	approved (1)
	Aqua (1)
	aquatic (1)
	area (3)
	areas (4)
	Army (1)
	assessment (1)
	Atlantic (1)
	atmosphere (1)
	atmospheric (1)
	attempt (1)
	attend (2)
	attendance (3)
	attendee (2)
	attendees (16)
	attending (1)
	attention (2)
	audio (3)
	Aurelle (6)
	authority (1)
	avoid (1)
	awareness (1)
	back (8)
	bald (1)
	ban (16)
	banned (2)
	banning (3)
	base (1)
	based (2)
	basically (2)
	basics (1)
	basin (29)
	basin's (3)
	basins (2)
	Basins' (1)
	basis (2)
	Basralian (4)
	began (1)
	beginning (5)
	behalf (4)
	beings (3)
	Ben (1)
	beneficial (1)
	benefits (1)
	Biden (3)
	big (1)
	billion (2)
	biodiversity (1)
	biologist (1)
	birds (1)
	bit (3)
	book (1)
	bottom (5)
	Bowman (32)
	Box (1)

	Index: boy..Commissioner's
	boy (2)
	Brady (4)
	Braiding (1)
	break (1)
	Bridget (5)
	brines (1)
	bring (1)
	brings (1)
	British (1)
	broadcast (2)
	bromides (1)
	Brooklyn (1)
	brother-in-law (1)
	brought (1)
	BSA (2)
	Bucks (3)
	burning (1)
	calcium (1)
	California (2)
	call (5)
	called (3)
	camera (1)
	camp (1)
	campaign (1)
	Canada (2)
	Canadian (1)
	cancer (1)
	carcinogens (1)
	cardiovascular (1)
	career (1)
	case (4)
	catastrophic (2)
	Catskill (1)
	caused (1)
	center (4)
	central (1)
	chair (1)
	challenges (1)
	challenging (1)
	chance (5)
	change (5)
	changed (2)
	channel (2)
	chapter (2)
	chat (1)
	Chatham (1)
	check (19)
	chemical (1)
	chemicals (7)
	children (1)
	chlorides (1)
	Christian (5)
	circumstances (2)
	citizen (1)
	city (2)
	clarify (1)
	clarifying (1)
	clean (5)
	clear (3)
	climate (12)
	clock (1)
	close (8)
	closed (3)
	closer (1)
	closing (1)
	CO2 (1)
	Coalition (1)
	coast (1)
	code (2)
	codifying (1)
	coils (1)
	collecting (1)
	Columbia (1)
	commander (1)
	commence (1)
	commencing (1)
	comment (14)
	comments (72)
	Commission (18)
	Commission's (3)
	Commissioner's (1)

	Index: commissioners..deliberately
	commissioners (11)
	commissions (1)
	committee (2)
	communities (3)
	community (3)
	Compact (1)
	companies (4)
	complete (8)
	completely (2)
	component (2)
	components (1)
	comprehensive (4)
	compressor (1)
	comprise (1)
	comprised (1)
	computer (3)
	concern (2)
	concerned (2)
	concerns (6)
	concert (1)
	conclusion (1)
	condemn (1)
	conditions (2)
	conduct (1)
	confidence (2)
	confirmed (1)
	conflict (2)
	Congress (1)
	connected (1)
	connection (4)
	Conservancy (2)
	conservation (2)
	conservationists (1)
	consideration (3)
	considered (2)
	consistent (1)
	constituents (1)
	consultation (1)
	contained (2)
	contaminants (2)
	contaminated (3)
	contamination (2)
	contemplated (1)
	continuing (1)
	contributes (1)
	control (1)
	controlling (1)
	conventional (1)
	Copies (1)
	corporations (1)
	Corps (1)
	Cory (1)
	Coryn (3)
	Council (1)
	countdown (1)
	County (5)
	couple (1)
	crazy (1)
	create (2)
	created (1)
	creates (1)
	creatures (1)
	crisis (1)
	critical (2)
	critically (1)
	cub (3)
	cultural (1)
	current (3)
	cycle (2)
	dangerous (1)
	date (1)
	Day (1)
	deadline (1)
	deal (3)
	dear (1)
	December (1)
	decide (1)
	deciding (1)
	decision (3)
	decision-making (1)
	declines (1)
	dedicated (1)
	deep (1)
	defacto (1)
	definition (1)
	degrees (1)
	Delaware (35)
	deliberately (1)

	Index: delineating..Engineers
	delineating (1)
	depend (1)
	depending (2)
	depletable (1)
	deputy (1)
	describe (2)
	designed (1)
	desire (2)
	destruction (1)
	detailed (1)
	determination (2)
	determined (1)
	detrimental (1)
	devastating (1)
	develop (1)
	development (2)
	developmental (1)
	difficult (1)
	dig (1)
	direct (2)
	directive (1)
	directly (1)
	director (1)
	disappointment (1)
	discharge (9)
	discharged (1)
	discharges (2)
	discussing (1)
	disposal (2)
	dispose (1)
	disrupt (1)
	disrupting (1)
	disruptors (1)
	dissolved (1)
	diversity (2)
	division (2)
	Dixon (6)
	doctorate (1)
	document (3)
	documented (1)
	documents (3)
	dollar (1)
	door (1)
	draft (4)
	drafting (1)
	drank (1)
	DRB (1)
	DRBC (40)
	Drbc's (2)
	Drew (3)
	Drew's (1)
	drilling (3)
	drink (1)
	drinking (2)
	drop (1)
	drought (1)
	droughts (1)
	dry (1)
	due (1)
	duration (1)
	e-mail (5)
	Eagles (1)
	earlier (3)
	earth (5)
	Eastern (1)
	easy (1)
	echo (1)
	echoes (1)
	economies (1)
	ecosystem (3)
	ecosystems (1)
	Edward (1)
	effect (1)
	effective (1)
	effects (2)
	effectuate (1)
	efforts (3)
	elementary (1)
	emergency (2)
	emissions (2)
	emotional (1)
	empowered (1)
	enable (2)
	enabled (1)
	enabling (1)
	enacted (1)
	encourage (2)
	encouraged (1)
	end (9)
	ending (1)
	endocrine (2)
	enforcement (1)
	engage (1)
	engaged (1)
	engagement (2)
	Engineer (1)
	engineering (1)
	Engineers (1)

	Index: English..Franklin's
	English (1)
	enjoyed (1)
	enjoyer (1)
	ensure (2)
	enter (3)
	entire (1)
	entomologist (1)
	environment (3)
	environmental (4)
	environmentalists (1)
	EPA (1)
	equal (1)
	Eric (5)
	escapes (1)
	essential (2)
	estuary (1)
	evaluating (1)
	evening (5)
	evening's (2)
	event (1)
	events (1)
	eventually (1)
	evolutionary (1)
	exacerbation (1)
	exceed (1)
	excellent (1)
	exception (3)
	excessive (1)
	executive (1)
	exempt (1)
	existed (1)
	existence (1)
	existing (1)
	expand (2)
	expect (1)
	expectations (1)
	experience (1)
	explain (1)
	exploitation (1)
	exploiting (1)
	explore (1)
	export (3)
	exportation (6)
	exportations (2)
	exported (1)
	exports (2)
	extend (1)
	extracting (1)
	extraction (1)
	extractive (1)
	extreme (1)
	eye (2)
	facilitate (1)
	fact (1)
	factors (1)
	Fahrenheit (1)
	fair (1)
	faith (4)
	family (1)
	Farb (6)
	farmers (1)
	favor (1)
	favorite (1)
	fear (1)
	feature (6)
	features (1)
	February (5)
	federal (5)
	feel (4)
	feet (1)
	Ferrara (6)
	filtration (2)
	final (3)
	finally (1)
	find (6)
	finding (4)
	finite (1)
	fish (1)
	Fished (1)
	flooding (1)
	flow (1)
	fluent (1)
	fluid (1)
	fluids (1)
	Flynn (3)
	folks (3)
	follow (2)
	fond (1)
	Food (2)
	forms (1)
	forum (1)
	forward (1)
	fossil (4)
	found (1)
	frack (4)
	frackers (1)
	fracking (44)
	fracturing (1)
	fragile (1)
	Franklin's (1)

	Index: free..home
	free (2)
	frequent (1)
	frequently (1)
	fresh (2)
	freshwater (6)
	Friday (1)
	front (1)
	fuels (4)
	full (2)
	funded (1)
	funds (1)
	future (4)
	gallons (1)
	Gap (1)
	gaps (1)
	gas (7)
	gases (1)
	gate (5)
	gation (1)
	gave (1)
	Gene (1)
	General (1)
	generation (1)
	Geological (1)
	geology (1)
	giant (1)
	gift (2)
	girls (2)
	give (15)
	giving (1)
	Glad (1)
	goal (1)
	God (3)
	good (6)
	Google (1)
	government (1)
	governments (1)
	governor (1)
	governors (4)
	grateful (1)
	gratifying (1)
	grease (1)
	Great (1)
	greater (2)
	Gregory (5)
	grew (1)
	ground (2)
	groundwater (3)
	groundwork (1)
	group (2)
	grouping (1)
	groups (1)
	grown (1)
	guidance (2)
	guidelines (1)
	Guterres (1)
	habitat (2)
	hand (33)
	hands (4)
	happen (4)
	happening (1)
	hard (2)
	harm (1)
	harmful (1)
	hasten (1)
	hate (2)
	hazards (1)
	headwaters (1)
	health (7)
	healthfulness (1)
	healthy (2)
	hear (12)
	hearing (28)
	hearings (8)
	heartened (1)
	heat (1)
	held (1)
	hell (1)
	hellish (1)
	helped (1)
	hero (1)
	high (2)
	highlighted (1)
	history (3)
	hit (2)
	Hochul (2)
	hold (1)
	Holland (1)
	home (1)

	Index: hope..Kathy
	hope (3)
	hoping (2)
	hospital (1)
	hotter (1)
	hour (3)
	hours (2)
	house (1)
	human (2)
	humanity (1)
	hundreds (2)
	Hurricane (1)
	HVHF (9)
	hydraulic (1)
	hydrologic (1)
	hydrology (1)
	Ida (1)
	idea (2)
	identify (1)
	identity (1)
	Igu (4)
	imagine (3)
	immune (1)
	impacts (1)
	impair (1)
	imperiling (1)
	implement (1)
	import (4)
	importance (1)
	important (4)
	importation (6)
	importations (3)
	imported (1)
	imports (2)
	impose (2)
	improving (1)
	incineration (1)
	include (2)
	including (14)
	increases (1)
	incredible (3)
	individuals (1)
	industries (2)
	industry (10)
	informally (1)
	information (5)
	initially (1)
	injections (1)
	injury (1)
	innovative (1)
	input (5)
	insect (2)
	Institute (1)
	Insurance (1)
	integrity (2)
	intention (1)
	interactive (1)
	interest (1)
	interested (1)
	interests (1)
	interference (1)
	Intergovernmental (1)
	International (1)
	Internet (2)
	interrupting (1)
	invertebrate (2)
	invite (1)
	invited (1)
	involved (1)
	irreplaceable (1)
	issue (2)
	issues (2)
	Jane (2)
	Janet (4)
	January (2)
	Jean (4)
	Jersey (2)
	Jesus (1)
	Joan (6)
	Joe (4)
	join (2)
	joined (1)
	joining (1)
	joy (1)
	Judy (5)
	Jumping (1)
	June (1)
	Karen (4)
	Kathleen (3)
	Kathleen's (1)
	Kathy (2)

	Index: KAVANAGH..Mcgrath
	KAVANAGH (31)
	Kavanaugh (1)
	kayak (1)
	kayaked (1)
	kayaker (2)
	keeping (1)
	Kentucky (1)
	key (2)
	kids (2)
	killed (2)
	Kimmerer (1)
	kind (6)
	kindly (14)
	Klamath (1)
	knew (1)
	Kristen (4)
	laden (1)
	land (2)
	language (1)
	languages (2)
	Lareau (2)
	larger (1)
	larvae (1)
	late (1)
	Lauren (2)
	leader (1)
	leads (2)
	leaks (1)
	learn (1)
	learned (1)
	learning (1)
	leave (1)
	left (1)
	legacy (1)
	legal (2)
	legislature (1)
	letter (1)
	letters (1)
	letting (2)
	life (5)
	lifelong (1)
	limited (1)
	limiting (1)
	limits (1)
	link (2)
	linked (1)
	list (28)
	listening (1)
	lists (1)
	literate (1)
	live (8)
	lived (1)
	living (3)
	local (2)
	located (2)
	long (1)
	long-term (1)
	longtime (1)
	looked (1)
	loopholes (17)
	loss (1)
	losses (1)
	lost (1)
	lot (3)
	Louise (5)
	love (3)
	loving (1)
	lucky (1)
	Lytton (1)
	macro (1)
	made (3)
	magnesium (1)
	main (1)
	mainstem (1)
	maintaining (1)
	major (1)
	make (10)
	makers (1)
	mammal (1)
	manage (3)
	management (6)
	manager (1)
	manner (1)
	Marathon (1)
	March (1)
	Marylou (4)
	master (2)
	material (1)
	materials (2)
	Mathias (4)
	matter (2)
	matters (1)
	Matthew (2)
	Mcgrath (6)

	Index: means..original
	means (1)
	meantime (1)
	measures (1)
	media (2)
	meet (1)
	meeting (4)
	meetings (2)
	members (3)
	memories (1)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (1)
	message (1)
	metals (1)
	Methane (2)
	methods (1)
	Metzler (3)
	microphone (3)
	mile (1)
	million (3)
	mind (3)
	minute (1)
	minutes (4)
	mishap (1)
	mispronounced (1)
	missing (1)
	mission (1)
	mistake (1)
	mitigate (1)
	moment (9)
	moments (1)
	money (1)
	monitoring (1)
	months (1)
	moral (1)
	Morris (1)
	Mother (1)
	Mountain (1)
	move (10)
	Moved (1)
	moving (2)
	multiple (1)
	municipal (2)
	municipalities (2)
	Museum (1)
	mute (1)
	nail (1)
	narrow (3)
	nation (2)
	national (2)
	Native (1)
	natural (6)
	naturally (1)
	navigate (1)
	needed (1)
	negating (1)
	neighbor (1)
	nervous (1)
	Newtown (1)
	Nick (2)
	NJ (1)
	Noel (3)
	nonprofit (1)
	North (1)
	northeastern (1)
	Northwest (1)
	note (3)
	notice (2)
	November (2)
	number (2)
	numbers (3)
	objective (1)
	obligations (1)
	obvious (1)
	occasionally (1)
	occurred (1)
	occurring (1)
	October (1)
	offer (2)
	officer (4)
	Ohio (1)
	oil (5)
	online (1)
	open (1)
	opportunity (12)
	option (1)
	oral (12)
	order (10)
	orderly (1)
	ordinances (1)
	Oregon (1)
	organics (1)
	organization (1)
	organizations (1)
	organize (1)
	organizer (1)
	organizing (1)
	organs (1)
	original (1)

	Index: originally..proceedings
	originally (1)
	Orleans (1)
	overlapping (1)
	overly (1)
	oxidation (1)
	Pacific (1)
	pack (1)
	pages (1)
	pandemic (1)
	Panel (1)
	pardon (2)
	Park (1)
	part (12)
	participate (3)
	participation (2)
	past (2)
	path (1)
	pathways (1)
	patience (2)
	patient (1)
	pause (3)
	Pelletier (1)
	Penn (1)
	Pennsylvania (8)
	people (14)
	People's (1)
	period (3)
	periodic (1)
	permanently (1)
	Permission (1)
	permit (2)
	permits (1)
	permitted (1)
	person (1)
	personal (1)
	personally (1)
	Peter (3)
	Peter's (1)
	PFAS (1)
	Philadelphia (4)
	Philly (1)
	Philly's (1)
	phone (4)
	Physicians (1)
	picked (1)
	pipelines (1)
	Pittsburgh (1)
	place (2)
	places (1)
	plan (5)
	planet (4)
	planning (1)
	plant (2)
	plants (1)
	plate (1)
	platform (3)
	platforms (2)
	plays (1)
	PM (1)
	PO (1)
	point (3)
	pollinators (1)
	polluted (3)
	polluting (2)
	pollution (9)
	poses (1)
	positive (1)
	possibly (1)
	Post (1)
	posted (3)
	potential (2)
	power (2)
	practiced (1)
	precise (1)
	prepare (2)
	prepared (4)
	preregistered (1)
	present (13)
	presentation (1)
	preservation (2)
	preserve (2)
	President (1)
	press (1)
	previous (1)
	primacy (1)
	primary (1)
	prior (3)
	private (2)
	privatize (1)
	problem (2)
	problems (1)
	procedural (1)
	procedure (1)
	procedures (3)
	proceed (5)
	proceeding (1)
	proceedings (3)

	Index: process..registered
	process (14)
	processes (1)
	produced (1)
	professional (2)
	prohibit (1)
	prohibited (1)
	prohibiting (2)
	prohibits (1)
	project (2)
	property (1)
	proposal (2)
	proposed (19)
	proposes (2)
	proposing (2)
	protect (15)
	protecting (3)
	protection (3)
	protections (1)
	protested (1)
	proud (1)
	provide (16)
	provided (9)
	providing (3)
	provision (1)
	public (26)
	public's (1)
	publications (1)
	publicize (1)
	published (2)
	Pucci (6)
	pumped (1)
	pumping (1)
	purpose (1)
	put (1)
	puts (1)
	quality (4)
	quantity (3)
	question (2)
	questions (3)
	quote (2)
	radioactive (6)
	raise (21)
	raised (16)
	raising (3)
	rallies (1)
	ranchers (1)
	rate (1)
	reached (2)
	reactivities (1)
	read (2)
	reading (1)
	real (1)
	realized (1)
	reap (1)
	reason (2)
	reasons (1)
	receive (3)
	received (2)
	recent (1)
	reciprocated (1)
	reclaim (1)
	recognized (2)
	record (10)
	recorded (1)
	recordings (1)
	Recreation (2)
	red (1)
	reeling (1)
	region (6)
	register (2)
	registered (36)

	Index: registers..scout
	registers (1)
	registrants (1)
	registration (1)
	regulate (1)
	regulated (1)
	regulation (1)
	regulations (18)
	regulatory (3)
	reject (1)
	relate (1)
	related (8)
	relies (1)
	rely (4)
	remain (1)
	remaining (2)
	remember (4)
	reminders (1)
	remote (2)
	remotely (1)
	removals (1)
	remove (1)
	removed (2)
	renewed (1)
	Rep (1)
	repeatedly (1)
	report (2)
	reported (2)
	reports (1)
	represent (1)
	reproductive (1)
	request (3)
	requests (1)
	require (1)
	required (1)
	reserve (1)
	reset (3)
	residence (1)
	resident (2)
	residents (3)
	resolution (1)
	resources (8)
	respectful (1)
	respiratory (1)
	response (5)
	Responsibility (1)
	restrictions (1)
	result (3)
	retired (2)
	reuse (2)
	rich (1)
	rid (1)
	Ridge (1)
	rights (2)
	rings (1)
	risk (1)
	risks (2)
	river (41)
	river's (1)
	Riverkeeper (1)
	rivers (1)
	Rizzello (3)
	Road (1)
	roadways (1)
	roasted (1)
	Robert (4)
	Robin (1)
	rock (1)
	role (1)
	Rosen (5)
	rule (2)
	rulemaking (7)
	rulemakings (1)
	rules (12)
	run (2)
	runner (1)
	rush (1)
	safe (2)
	safety (1)
	salt (2)
	salts (1)
	samples (1)
	save (2)
	scenic (3)
	scheduled (2)
	school (1)
	Schuylkill (1)
	scientific (2)
	scientist (1)
	scout (2)

	Index: scouts..substantially
	scouts (3)
	screen (6)
	scripture (1)
	sea (1)
	seconds (4)
	secretary (2)
	secrets (1)
	send (2)
	sending (1)
	senior (1)
	sense (5)
	sensory (1)
	separate (1)
	serving (1)
	share (2)
	sharing (1)
	shellfish (1)
	shells (1)
	Shield (1)
	Shields (2)
	short (1)
	shortly (1)
	show (1)
	showed (1)
	shower (1)
	shut (1)
	side (2)
	significant (2)
	similar (1)
	simple (1)
	simultaneously (1)
	site (1)
	situated (1)
	situation (2)
	skilled (1)
	slow (1)
	small (1)
	smoothly (1)
	social (2)
	sodium (1)
	sort (1)
	sound (12)
	Sounds (1)
	Sourland (3)
	southeastern (2)
	Spanish (2)
	speak (15)
	speaker (23)
	speakers (25)
	speaking (2)
	special (4)
	specially (1)
	species (5)
	specifically (2)
	spent (2)
	spill (1)
	spills (2)
	spoke (1)
	spoken (1)
	spread (1)
	Sprout (8)
	staff (3)
	stakeholders (1)
	standing (1)
	star (1)
	start (2)
	started (1)
	starting (1)
	state (15)
	states (2)
	stations (1)
	stay (1)
	steals (1)
	steepest (1)
	step (2)
	stepped (1)
	steps (1)
	stood (1)
	stop (3)
	storage (3)
	stored (1)
	storms (1)
	strategy (1)
	stream (2)
	strong (1)
	strongly (1)
	structures (1)
	studies (1)
	subbase (1)
	subject (1)
	submit (4)
	submitted (1)
	submitting (4)
	Subsequently (1)
	substances (1)
	substantially (1)

	Index: suddenly..understanding
	suddenly (1)
	sufficient (1)
	sulfides (1)
	Sullivan (3)
	Sullivan's (1)
	summary (1)
	sun (1)
	supplies (1)
	supply (3)
	support (5)
	supporting (2)
	supposed (1)
	surface (2)
	Survey (1)
	Susquehanna (2)
	sustain (1)
	swam (2)
	Sweetgrass (1)
	Swiss (1)
	system (4)
	systems (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (2)
	talk (14)
	tangible (1)
	taxing (1)
	teacher (1)
	teaching (1)
	technical (3)
	Technology (1)
	television (1)
	tenacity (1)
	terrific (1)
	test (1)
	testimony (1)
	text (2)
	thermal (2)
	thing (1)
	things (2)
	thousands (2)
	threatened (1)
	threats (2)
	tickets (1)
	time (23)
	timeframe (1)
	timer (4)
	times (1)
	today (8)
	Today's (1)
	Toher (3)
	told (1)
	tonight (4)
	topic (1)
	tornado (1)
	total (1)
	totally (2)
	tourism (3)
	town (1)
	towns (1)
	township (3)
	toxic (3)
	track (1)
	trade (1)
	tragedy (1)
	transcript (1)
	translate (1)
	translate@drbc.gov. (1)
	translated (1)
	translation (3)
	transparent (1)
	transport (1)
	transportation (1)
	transported (2)
	treasure (1)
	treat (1)
	treated (1)
	treatment (2)
	Trenton (1)
	tributaries (1)
	troop (3)
	trouble (1)
	true (1)
	truth (2)
	turn (3)
	turned (1)
	TV (1)
	type (3)
	types (4)
	typically (2)
	UN (4)
	uncontaminated (1)
	underground (2)
	undermine (1)
	underside (1)
	understand (1)
	understanding (2)

	Index: University..wrecking
	University (1)
	Unlike (1)
	unmute (5)
	unpolluted (1)
	unregistered (10)
	untreated (1)
	update (1)
	upper (3)
	upset (2)
	urge (1)
	urgent (2)
	urging (1)
	Utility (1)
	utilization (2)
	Valley (1)
	valuable (1)
	variety (1)
	vary (1)
	vertebrate (1)
	video (2)
	viewer (1)
	viewers (1)
	viewing (1)
	virtually (1)
	vis-à-vis (1)
	vital (2)
	volume (2)
	volunteer (1)
	volunteered (1)
	vote (1)
	vulnerable (1)
	Wall (1)
	wanna (1)
	wanted (7)
	warming (1)
	warning (1)
	warrior (2)
	wars (1)
	Washer (5)
	Washington (1)
	waste (9)
	wastewater (32)
	Watch (2)
	water (71)
	waters (5)
	waters' (1)
	watershed (12)
	wave (1)
	ways (1)
	weakening (1)
	weather (1)
	web (2)
	webinar (7)
	webinars (1)
	website (13)
	wells (1)
	Weltman (5)
	West (1)
	western (1)
	wide (2)
	widget (1)
	wife (1)
	wild (2)
	wildfires (2)
	wildlife (1)
	William (1)
	wind (1)
	wishes (1)
	withdrawal (1)
	withdrawals (2)
	withhold (1)
	Wolk (5)
	work (3)
	worked (2)
	working (3)
	works (3)
	world (4)
	worship (1)
	worst (1)
	worth (2)
	wrap (2)
	wrecked (1)
	wrecking (1)

	Index: writing..Zoom
	writing (4)
	written (11)
	wrong (3)
	XGL (1)
	Yardley (1)
	year (2)
	year's (1)
	years (11)
	yesterday (1)
	York (4)
	young (1)
	Youtube (5)
	Z-E-R (1)
	Zerbe (6)
	zeros (1)
	Zoom (10)



